
 

DENHAM’S 
THE SUSSEX AUCTIONEERS, FOUNDED 1884 

THE AUCTION GALLERIES, WARNHAM, Nr HORSHAM, WEST SUSSEX, RH12 3 RZ 
TEL: 01403 255 699 TEL/FAX: 01403 253 837 e-mail: denhams@lineone.net 

 
SALE 339 - WEDNESDAY 25TH SEPTEMBER 2002, AT 10.00AM 

 
INDEX AND ORDER OF SALE              LOT  NOS. 
 
ANTIQUE & FINE QUALITY FURNITURE      1 - 250 
 
CLOCKS & SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS     251 - 275 
 
METALWARE, COLLECTORS ITEMS, 
EPHEMERA, CURIOS ETC      276 - 500 
 
EUROPEAN AND ORIENTAL CERAMICS 
AND GLASSWARE        501 - 725 
 
OIL PAINTINGS, WATERCOLOURS, PRINTS    726 - 835 
 
SILVER, SILVER PLATED ITEMS 
JEWELLERY AND OBJECTS OF VIRTUE     836 - 1111 
 
ON VIEW  
SATURDAY  21ST SEPTEMBER  9AM TO 12 NOON  
MONDAY    23RD SEPTEMBER 10AM TO 4PM 
TUESDAY   24TH SEPTEMBER 10AM TO 7PM 
 
I M P O R T A N T   N O T I C E S 
 
THERE IS A BUYERS PREMIUM OF 12% PLUS VAT (14.1% INCLUSIVE) PAYABLE ON 
THE HAMMER PRICE OF EVERY LOT. 
 
IF YOU REQUIRE TRANSPORT FACILITIES WE RECOMMEND MESSRS ACE CARRIERS,  
(01403) 891 393 
 
WE DO NOT HAVE THE FACILITIES FOR TELEPHONE BIDDING WHILST THE SALE IS 
IN PROGRESS. 
 
HOT FOOD, SANDWICHES AND SNACKS ARE AVAILABLE ON MONDAY, TUESDAY AND 
WEDNESDAY AT 11.15AM.   
 
ANTIQUE AND FINE QUALITY FURNITURE 
 
1 A Georgian circular mahogany snap top tea table raised on a gun barrel turned column and tripod 

supports (1 foot f) 34" £250-350 
2 A Queen Anne style walnutwood double corner cabinet enclosed by arched panelled doors raised 

on cabriole supports 33" £150-200 



3 A set of 4 Victorian mahogany "Admiralty tulip back" patent chairs with pierced vase splat backs 
upholstered drop in seats raised on turned supports £200-250 

4 A 17th/18th Century oak oval drop flap gateleg dining table fitted a frieze drawer and raised on 
turned and block supports 48" £225-275 

5 A George III mahogany low boy fitted 3 drawers and raised on square chamfered supports 30" 
£900-1200  

6 An 18th Century oak bureau, the fall front revealing a stepped and fitted interior with well, above 
2 short and 2 long drawers, raised on bracket feet, 36" £700-900 

7 An antique oak side table fitted a frieze drawer, raised on bobbin turned and block supports 31" 
£300-400 

8 A Chippendale style oval plate mirror contained in a yew wood frame surmounted by a phoenix 
30" £80-120  

9 A Victorian carved walnutwood and inlaid oval snap top Loo table raised on 4 columns with 
tripod base 45" £450-550 

10 A Victorian walnutwood D shaped chest of 2 short and 3 long graduated drawers raised on bun 
feet 47" £400-600 

11 A Georgian oak flap over top supper table, fitted a frieze drawer and raised on square tapering 
supports ending in brass caps and castors, 42" £150-200 

12 An oak rectangular refectory style dining table raised on turned  block supports with H framed 
stretcher 78" together with a set of 6 Cromwellian style oak framed dining chairs, the seats and 
backs upholstered in leather £600-700 

13 An Edwardian square oak 2 tier jardiniere stand raised on square tapering supports 13" £40-60 
14 A Chippendale style mahogany bow front sideboard fitted 3 long drawers flanked by a pair of 

double cupboards, raised on cabriole ball and claw supports 72" £350-450 
15 An Edwardian 4 fold draft screen £100-150 
16 A 19th/20th Century inlaid mahogany bow front cellarette raised on cabriole supports 17" £500-

600 17 A 19th Century carved mahogany pot cupboard enclosed by panelled doors flanked by a 
pair of reeded columns 18" £150-200 

18 A 19th Century oak chest of 2 short and 3 long drawers with brass drop handles, raised on 
bracket feet 43" £250-300 

19 A Victorian rosewood rectangular library table fitted a frieze drawer and raised on bobbin turned 
supports with H framed stretcher 34" £550-650 

20 A set of 8 oak framed Cromwellian style dining chairs with upholstered seats and backs raised on 
turned and block supports £300-500 

21 An Edwardian mahogany Chippendale style display cabinet the top with moulded cornice with 
blind fret work frieze, the shelved interior enclosed by astragal glazed doors, the sides fitted 3 
niches, the lower section enclosed by a glazed panelled doors and raised on cabriole ball and 
claw supports united by an undertier 42" £700-900 

22 A Continental carved oak torchere with vinery decoration 43" £125-175 
23 A Carved oak monks bench with hinged lid £100-150 
24 A Victorian oak telescopic dumb waiter 40" (w & f) £120-150 
25  A 19th/20th Century elm stick and wheel back childs high chair raised on turned supports £125-

175 
26 A Victorian circular walnutwood breakfast table, raised on bulbous turned and tripod supports 

£350-450 
27 A Victorian mahogany rectangular side table raised on turned supports 43" £100-150 
28 A Victorian walnutwood work table of conical form raised on turned supports 19" £100-150 
29 A Georgian mahogany chest of 2 short and 4 long drawers raised on bracket feet 41"  £300-500 
30 A Georgian style inlaid mahogany rectangular coffee table raised on sabre supports 36" £60-80 
31 A Georgian shield shaped plate dressing table mirror contained in a mahogany swing frame, the 

base of bow fronted outline and fitted 2 drawers, raised on bracket feet 17" £200-250 



32 A Victorian Gothic oak buffet with recess and double cupboards, raised on a platform base 51" 
£125-175  

33 A Victorian walnutwood stool on cabriole supports  £175-200 
34 A Georgian mahogany pedestal Pembroke table fitted 2 drawers and raised on pillar and tripod 

supports ending in brass caps and castors, 44" £650-750 
35 A 19th Century Biedermeier serpentine fronted corner cabinet with grey veined marble top, on 

cabriole supports 28" £400-600 
36 A Victorian inlaid figured walnutwood Davenport desk, the top with stationery box and tooled 

leather writing surface, the pedestal fitted 4 long drawers 21" 53"   £700-900 
37 A Georgian mahogany bow front chest of 2 short and 4 long graduated drawers raised on splayed 

bracket feet 41" £350-450 
38 A Victorian ebonised 3 tier circular etagere raised on cabriole supports 17" £75-125  
39 A Georgian mahogany 2 tier corner wash stand fitted a drawer, the base on splayed feet 24" £75-

125  
40  A 19th Century Chippendale style rectangular bevelled plate mirror contained in a gilt painted 

carved wooden frame 41" £150-200 
41 A 19th Century bow front commode fitted a cupboard enclosed by panelled doors, the base fitted 

2 drawers with tore handles 25" £180-220 
42  A Victorian carved oak hanging corner cabinet enclosed by a panelled door marked 1692, 28" 

£100-150 
43 An 18th Century oak bureau, the fall front revealing a fitted interior with well, above 2 short and 

2 long drawers, raised on bracket feet 36" £600-800 
44 A 17th/18th Century carved oak Wainscot coffer of panelled construction with replacement lid?, 

56" £250-300 
45 A shield shaped plate mirror contained in a mahogany swing frame £60-80 
46 A Chippendale style mahogany extending dining table raised on cabriole ball and claw supports 

74" with 1 extra leaf £500-700 
47 A set of 6 Georgian mahogany bar back dining chairs with plain mid rails on sabre supports  

£1300-1800 
48 A 19th Century mahogany Pembroke table fitted a frieze drawer and raised on turned supports 

36" £100-150 
49 A 1930's oval bevelled plate wall mirror contained in a red lacquered frame with chinoiserie 

decoration 29" £30-50 
50 A Georgian inlaid mahogany 3 tier corner wash stand, fitted a drawer and united by an undertier 

22" £200-300 
51 An 18th Century pine mule chest with hinged lid, the base fitted 2 drawers raised on bracket feet 

45" £180-220 
52 A Victorian mahogany D shaped chest of 2 short and 3 long drawers with tore handles 41" £100-

150 
53 An 18th Century Country oak low boy, fitted 1 long drawer above 2 short drawers, raised on 

square tapering supports ending in spade feet 32"  £300-400 
54 A 19th Century Continental cabinet with hinged crossbanded top, the front enclosed by a 

tambour shutter raised on French cabriole supports 36" £150-200 
55 A 19th Century lacquered and carved hardwood occasional table fitted an undertier, 20" £175-

225 
56 A 19th/20th Century Continental oak commode of bombe form fitted 3 drawers, raised on ball 

and claw supports 45" £375-450 
57 A 19th Century mahogany hanging corner cabinet with moulded cornice the shelved interior 

enclosed by shaped panelled door 26" £200-300 
58 A Victorian oak extending dining table on turned supports with 1 extra leaf 70" £300-400 



59 A matched pair of 19th/20th Century oak folding campaign tables fitted 2 drawers raised on 
panel supports 32" £350-450 

60 A set of 6 Edwardian carved walnutwood show frame dining chairs with upholstered seats and 
backs on turned supports united by H framed stretchers   £150-200 

61 4, 18th Century carved mahogany bed posts together with a collection of later timber £100-200 
62 A 19th Century mahogany table top bagatelles 96" £50-75 
63 An 18th/19th Century mahogany hanging candle box 9" £100-150 
64 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany open arm chair on cabriole supports £30-50 
65 An 18th Century dark oak drop flap gateleg dining table raised on bobbin turned supports 43" 

£225-275 
66 An  Eastern carved hardwood coffer with hinged lid and iron drop handles 51" £400-500 
67 A set of 4 Edwardian inlaid mahogany stick back dining chairs with upholstered seats on square 

tapering supports £125-175 
68 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany 3 tier stepped what-not stand, the base fitted a drawer and raised 

on square tapering supports 21" £700-900 
69 An 18th Century elm circular snap top tea table 30" £175-225 
70 A Regency mahogany sofa table with crossbanded top, fitted a frieze drawer and raised on a U 

shaped pedestal with triform base and scroll feet, 33"  £1800-2500 
71 An Edwardian cedar cigar box with moulded cornice enclosed by panelled doors 18" £75-125 
72 A circular Edwardian mahogany occasional table the top cross-banded and inlaid musical 

trophies with shaped undertier raised on square tapering supports 26" £75-125 
73 A 19th Century oak tub back armchair with bobbin turned decoration £200-300 
74 A 19th  Century Biedermeier double corner cabinet with moulded cornice, the upper section 

fitted shelves enclosed by lattice doors, the base enclosed by a panelled door raised on square 
supports 36" £200-300 

75 A Georgian mahogany bow front chest of 2 short and 3 long drawers raised on bracket feet 41" 
£350-400 

76 A William IV pedestal sofa table fitted 2 drawers raised on a square pedestal with triform base 
and splayed supports ending in brass caps and castors 36" £900-1200  

77 An inlaid mahogany torchere £80-120 
78 A mahogany 3 tier folding cake stand £30-50 
79 A George III circular mahogany snap top wine table with pie crust edge and bird cage action, 

raised on turned and fluted column with tripod supports ending in egg and claw feet 31"  £1000-
1500 

80 A Victorian figured walnutwood what-not Canterbury of serpentine outline, the upper section 
with pierced three-quarter gallery raised on carved turned columns, the base fitted 3 divisions 
and a drawer, raised on turned supports 22" £750-1000 

81 A circular Georgian snap top tea table raised on a turned gun barrel column and tripod supports 
31" £150-200 

82 A 19th/20th Century oval plate mirror contained in a decorative gilt ribbon work frame 43" 
£150-250 

83 A set of 6 Victorian rosewood spoon back chairs with shaped mid-rails and upholstered drop in 
seats, on turned supports (some worm to the frame) £1000-1500 

85 A 19th Century Georgian style mahogany chest on chest, the upper section with moulded cornice 
and canted corners, fitted 2 short and 3 long drawers, the base fitted 3 long drawers and raised on 
bracket feet 42" £1000-1500 

86 A carved oak Tudor style chest fitted 2 drop flap sides, raised on spiral turned and block supports 
22" £100-150 

87 A 19th Century mahogany Chippendale style octagonal urn table with blind fret work decoration, 
on turned supports 12" £75-125 



88 A Victorian mahogany bookcase on cabinet, the upper section with moulded cornice, the interior 
fitted adjustable shelves enclosed by arched panelled doors, the base fitted 2 drawers above a 
double cupboard, raised on a platform base 48" £1250-1750 

89 A William IV rosewood D shaped card table raised on a square chamfered column with triform 
base raised on scrolled feet 36" £400-600 

90 An oak 3 tier folding cake stand £30-50 
91 A 20th Century Georgian style mahogany sofa table, fitted 2 drawers, raised on lyre end supports 

with turned stretcher £500-600 
92 A Victorian mahogany D shaped chest of 2 short and 2 long drawers with tore handles £75-100 
93 A 19th Century mahogany dressing table fitted 1 long drawer and 4 short drawers with brass 

swan neck handles, raised on square tapering supports 45" £100-150 
94 A Victorian carved oak bookcase on cabinet with moulded cornice, the bookcase enclosed by 

adjustable shelves, the base fitted a drawer above a cupboard enclosed by arched door, carved 
lion mask handles throughout, 35" £300-500 

95 A French Empire walnutwood cabinet with black veined marble top, fitted 2 drawers and a 
cupboard enclosed by panelled doors with swan decoration to the side, 43" £400-600 

96 A 1930's Queen Anne style mahogany bureau bookcase with moulded cornice, the shelved 
interior  enclosed by astragal glazed doors, the base with fall front revealing a well fitted interior 
above 2 long drawers, raised on cabriole supports 30" £75-125  

97 An Edwardian mahogany linen press with moulded and dentil cornice, the interior fitted trays 
above 2 short and 2 long drawers on a platform base £500-700 

98 A French 19th Century carved oak dresser, the raised back fitted a cupboard enclosed by a glazed 
panelled door flanked by a pair of cupboards, the base fitted 2 drawers above double cupboards 
raised on bun feet £400-600 

99 A 20th Century carved oak court cupboard fitted 2 drawers above a double cupboard £275-325 
100 A 1930's carved oak corner bar, the upper hanging section with a dentil and moulded cornice 

fitted shelves and a niche, the bar section with scrolled and carved decoration 55", together with 
3 matching bar stools on turned and block supports £250-350 

101 A Regency mahogany chiffonier enclosed by panelled doors, the base fitted a drawer with 
shelved back 36" £1600-2200 

102 An 18th/19th Century French oak escritoire, the panelled fall front revealing a well fitted interior 
with numerous drawers, cupboards etc and ratcheted inset tooled leather writing surface above 3 
long drawers, flanked by fluted columns and bust capitals, raised on ball and claw supports 35" 
£700-900 

103 A Victorian oak framed Chesterfield,  upholstered in buttoned material and on turned supports 
78" £20-30 

104 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany display cabinet, the centre section of serpentine outline enclosed 
by an inlaid mahogany panelled door, flanked by a pair of display cabinets fitted adjustable 
shelves enclosed by astragal glazed doors, raised on cabriole supports 53" £900-1200 

105 An Oriental carved hardwood circular table, the top in set a pink veined marble top with 
undertier raised on carved supports 21" £150-200 

106 A Georgian mahogany bar back dining chair with X framed mid-rail and upholstered seat on 
turned supports £75-125 

107 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany corner cabinet, the raised galleried top above a cupboard 
enclosed by glazed astragal doors, on square tapering supports with undertier, 26" £150-200 

108 A Jacobean style hanging cabinet enclosed by panelled doors 28" £70-90 
109 An Edwardian mahogany standard chair with Berlin woolwork drop in seat, on cabriole supports 

£20-30 
110 A Georgian mahogany demi-lune shaped tea table inlaid satinwood stringing and raised on 

square reeded chamfered supports 36" £400-600 
111 An Adam Green Art Deco lacquered cocktail cabinet with chinoiserie decoration 31" £600-900 



112 An oak Jacobean style dresser the raised back with moulded cornice and fitted 2 shelves, the 
base fitted 2 short drawers raised on turned supports 36" £100-150 

113 A pair of Victorian mahogany chests of 2 short and 3 long drawers raised on turned supports 36" 
£500-700 

114 A 19th Century Moorish parquetry circular occasional table with bobbin turned decoration and 
pierced octagonal undertier, raised on bobbin turned supports 15" £50-75 

115 A Georgian mahogany inlaid satinwood commode, the cupboard enclosed by  a panelled door, 
raised on bracket feet 25" £125-175 

116 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany display cabinet the interior fitted adjustable shelves enclosed by 
glazed panelled doors raised on square tapering supports 36" £300-400 

117 An Art Deco Birds Eye maple 4 piece bedroom suite comprising lady's triple wardrobe, 
gentleman's wardrobe, dressing chest and bedside cabinet by Bowman Brothers Ltd. £500-800 

118 A Charles II walnutwood high back dining chair with caned back and seat and shaped apron, on 
French cabriole supports united by turned and block H framed stretcher £300-500 

119 A good Georgian mahogany bow front chest of 3 long drawers with brass drop handles, raised on 
splayed bracket feet 33" £900-1200 

120 A pianola by Gerbr Perzina contained in a mahogany case £20-30   
121 A good quality Jacobean style panelled wardrobe with moulded cornice enclosed by panelled 

doors, raised on turned supports 44" (dismantled) £100-150 
122 A 19th Century arch shaped plate over-mantel mirror contained in a gilt frame 35" £250-350 
123 A pair of Victorian oak hall chairs with solid seats on bobbin turned supports £200-300 
124 A Victorian honey oak library bookcase on cabinet the moulded cornice above a triple bookcase 

enclosed by astragal glazed doors, the base fitted a triple cupboard enclosed by arch shaped 
panelled doors, raised on a platform base 71" £2000-3000 

125 A pair of 19th/20th Century Puginesque oak X framed stools  22" £200-300 
126 An Edwardian walnutwood chest of 2 short and 2 long drawers with brass swan neck drop 

handles raised on a platform base 36" £50-75 
127 An Edwardian circular mahogany 2 tier occasional table with pie crust edge raised on cabriole 

supports 29" £70-90 
128 A mahogany desk chair with pierced vase splat back £180-220 
129  A William IV mahogany pedestal Pembroke table fitted a drawer on square column with triform 

base £200-300 
130 A Victorian walnutwood Davenport desk of serpentine outline, with three-quarter gallery fitted 

an inkwell drawer above 4 long drawers 22" £750-1000 
131 A quartetto of Victorian lacquered tables with floral decoration (1 set a chessboard) 23" £150-

200 
 
132 An Irish Chippendale style mahogany sideboard, the back with three-quarter gallery fitted a 

drawer, flanked by a pair of double cupboards raised on turned supports by Nolan & Sons of 
Dublin, 72" £2000-3000 

133 A Georgian mahogany chest of 2 short and 4 long graduated drawers raised on bracket feet 38"  
£1000-1500 

134 A 17th Century style Continental carved hardwood stool with woven rush seat raised on cabriole 
supports 19" £60-90 

135 A pair of Georgian mahogany bar back carver chairs with carved mid-rails and upholstered drop 
in seats, on turned supports £500-700 

136 A Victorian mahogany writing slope with hinged lid, 14" £30-40 
137 A 19th Century Colonial hardwood and iron banded planter with iron drop handles 12" £90-120 
138 A 17th Century carved oak Wainscot panelled coffer with hinged lid and arcaded decoration 49" 

£400-500 



139 A Victorian mahogany framed Chesterfield upholstered pink material on turned supports 82" 
£100-150 

140 A 19th Century mahogany drop flap gateleg dining table raised on square supports 36" £75-125 
141 A pair of Georgian mahogany bar back carver chairs with plain mid rails and upholstered seats 

on sabre supports £400-600 
142 A Georgian mahogany chest of 4 long graduated drawers with crossbanded top, raised on bracket 

feet 38" £750-1000 
143 An Edwardian ebonised display cabinet with moulded cornice the interior fitted a mirrored back 

and adjustable shelves enclosed by a glazed panelled door 26" £100-150 
144 An 18th Century carved oak corner cupboard with moulded cornice, the shelved interior 

enclosed by a carved and panelled door and raised on a separate base with carved apron and 
undertier on bobbin turned supports 34" £200-300 

145 An oval bevelled plate wall mirror contained in a decorative gilt frame 42" £10-20 
146 A Victorian carved and inlaid walnutwood snap top Loo table raised on carved turned tripod 

supports 52" £300-400  
147 A large brass dinner gong raised on an oak stand £75-100 
148 A 19th Century coopered oak and brass banded jardiniere with brass lion mask drop handles 15" 

£100-150 
149 A 19th Century pine and oak artists adjustable easel £175-225 
150 A 19th Century carved oak hall chair with solid seat £100-150 
151 A Italianate carved gilt wood standard lamp £40-50 
152 A carved hard wood Eastern stool £20-30 
153 A 19th Century mahogany bow front chest of 2 short and 4 long drawers with tore handles and 

column decoration to the sides 47" £400-600 
154 
155 A Victorian mahogany triple wardrobe with moulded cornice fitted 3 cupboards, the central door 

with plate mirror and flanked by a pair of cupboards enclosed by arched carved panelled doors 
73" £200-300 

156 A Jacobean style oak dresser the raised shelved back with moulded cornice and having a 
cupboard to the centre enclosed by a panelled door, flanked by 2 shelves, the base fitted 2 long 
drawers with brass drop handles and raised on cabriole supports 42" £150-200 

157 A French 19th Century demi-lune cabinet, the interior fitted a shelf enclosed by glazed panelled 
doors, the base fitted a writing slide above 1 long and 2 quadrant drawers with gilt metal mounts 
throughout and raised on cabriole supports 26" £2500-3000 

158 A large circular and impressive Victorian rosewood dining table raised on carved column and 
tripod supports 58" £2000-3000 

159 An Edwardian mahogany tub back armchair with woven cane panels on cabriole supports £30-50 
160 A French Art Deco inlaid walnutwood D shaped credenza with pink veined marble top fitted a 1 

long drawer  inlaid with flower heads above a cupboard enclosed by a panelled door flanked by a 
pair of niches raised on turned and reeded supports 47" £300-500 

161 A 19th Century mahogany desk chair with pierced vase splat back and upholstered seat on square 
tapering supports £80-100 

162 A Victorian rosewood and brass mounted writing slope with hinged lid and secret drawer 16" 
(together with a collection of pen nibs) £75-100 

163 A Georgian style D end extending dining table raised on pillar and tripod supports 72" £180-220 
164 A 19th Century inlaid mahogany carver chair with splat back and upholstered seat, on square 

tapering supports £75-125  
165 A 1930's Queen Anne style concaved walnutwood chest of 4 long drawers raised on cabriole 

supports 30" £100-150 
166 A 19th Century turned mahogany torchere/planter raised on a spiral turned column with tripod 

supports £75-125 



167 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany open arm chair on square tapering supports £100-150 
168 A Victorian carved oak Gothic style centre table with inlaid carved marquetry top, raised on 5 

turned column supports with vinery capitals 23"  £100-200 
169 A fine quality 19th Century carved walnutwood X framed stool with lion head armrests and paw 

feet £150-200 
170 A Victorian ebonised library table with inset tooled leather writing surface, fitted 2 frieze 

drawers raised on panelled supports flanked by a pair of turned and fluted columns with 
Corinthian capitals 48"  £1000-1500 

171 A 19th/20th Century Georgian style mahogany framed winged armchair upholstered brown 
leather £100-200 

172 A 19th Century circular foot stool with Eastern wool work decoration 19" £30-50 
173 A William IV mahogany circular snap top breakfast table raised on a chamfered column with 

triform base 47" £350-450 
174 A Victorian inlaid walnutwood Pier cabinet the shelved interior enclosed by a glazed panelled 

door, raised on a platform base 29" £150-200 
175 A Victorian rosewood corner chair on bobbin turned supports with brass caps and castors 

(requires upholstery) £90-120  
176 A "Regency" gilt painted dressing table stool with spindle decoration £100-150 
177 An Indian carved and pierced "rosewood" and ebony hall table, with raised pierced back, the 

base carved a figure of an elephant with attendant raised on 4 carved supports in the form of 
mythical figures 42" £250-350 

178 A pair of Padouk wood tub back chairs inset white circular panels of marble with swastika 
decoration £275-350 

179 A Victorian carved oak panelled coffer with hinged lid, 43" (the interior fitted a Garrard record 
deck) £250-300 

180 A 19th Century Continental carved walnutwood torchere supported by a figure of a cherub with 
bunch of grapes raised on tripod supports £200-300 

181 A pair of 1930's Queen Anne style walnutwood winged armchairs upholstered in tapestry 
material and raised on cabriole supports £100-200 

182 A Georgian oak rectangular snap top breakfast table raised on pillar and tripod supports 47" 
£350-400 

183 A 17th/18th Century carved oak bible box with iron butterfly hinges, hinged lid and carved apron 
27" (reputed to have been part of the state of Sir David Gerald Brooks 5th Baron of Whatton) 
£200-300 

184 A 19th/20th Century oak Pri Dieu stand 18" £20-30 
185 A Victorian pole screen with Berlin wool work panel contained in a rosewood frame with spiral 

turned decoration, raised on a spiral turned column with tripod supports £200-300 
186 A large and impressive Continental painted oak stool on 4 bun supports 61" £300-500 
187 A Victorian carved walnutwood library chair upholstered in orange material £200-250 
188 A 19th Century Oriental style pierced gilt painted dressing table stool  £50-75  
189 A Victorian circular inlaid walnutwood snap top breakfast table, top inlaid flower heads, raised 

on a bulbous turned column and tripod supports 53" £300-500 
190 An Edwardian carved mahogany 3 piece drawing room suite comprising tub back 3 seat settee, 

tub back chair and armchair, upholstered green buttoned material, all on carved cabriole supports 
ending in ceramic castors £200-300 

191 An Art Deco walnutwood kneehole pedestal writing desk the top fitted an inset tooled leather 
writing surface, the pedestals fitted trays enclosed by panelled doors  55" £300-500 

192 A Victorian triple plate over mantel mirror contained in an inlaid figured walnutwood frame 61" 
£175-200 

193 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany corner chair £150-200 



194 A Victorian oval walnutwood snap top breakfast table raised on bulbous turned and tripod 
supports 53" £200-300 

195 A good quality Victorian oak framed Chesterfield settee upholstered green buttoned material, 
raised on bun supports 78" £500-700 

197 An 18th Century carved and inlaid oak Wainscot chair with solid seat on turned and block 
supports (1 arm having old repair) £400-600 

198 A 17th Century style oak refectory dining table raised on square supports with arcaded 
decoration £86" £700-900 

199 A pair of Regency mahogany carved bar back dining chairs with mid rails and upholstered seats, 
on sabre supports £450-550 

200 A Victorian faded rosewood writing slope, the hinged lid revealing a fitted interior, £14" £200-
300201 A pair of Edwardian inlaid mahogany dining chairs with heart shaped pierced splat backs 
and upholstered seats on cabriole supports £50-75 

202 A 19th Century partners table with inset tooled leather writing surface, fitted 6 drawers, raised on 
turned supports 85" £900-1200 

203 A 19th Century mahogany side table fitted a frieze drawer and raised on turned supports 24" 
£75-125 

204 A William IV mahogany reading/work table with hinged lid, the interior fitted a ratcheted 
reading surface above 2 long drawers, raised on a chamfered column with triform base, 21" 
£650-850 

205 An Eastern carved hardwood hall chair  the pierced back carved a bird amidst flowering 
branches, with solid seat of serpentine outline, raised on carved cabriole supports £75-125 

206 A fine quality Victorian figured walnutwood humidor, the interior fitted 2 drawers enclosed by 
panelled doors with brass carrying handles, 12" £300-400 

207 A fine quality French Victorian mahogany inlaid satinwood bureau, the top with pierced brass 
three-quarter gallery, the  fall front painted swags dated 1879 and with cipher revealing a well 
fitted interior above 1 long and 2 short drawers, with platform undertier, raised on square 
tapering supports ending in brass caps 30" by Dubois Aux Paris £1400-1800 

208 A pair of Edwardian matched walnutwood tub back chairs upholstered floral buttoned material 
and on turned supports £200-300 

209 A mahogany Queen Anne style splat back carver chair with Berlin wool work seat on cabriole 
supports £20-30  

210 A Chippendale style Colonial hardwood dining table raised on cabriole ball and claw supports 
79" £350-450 

211 A Victorian rosewood sarcophagus shaped tea caddy 9" £30-50 
212 A 19th Century rectangular plate mirror contained in a carved wood frame 25" £100-150 
213 A mahogany side table with inset tooled leather writing surface, fitted a frieze drawer, raised on 

turned supports 36" £100-150 
214 A 19th Century 4 fold dressing screen £150-200 
215 A Victorian mahogany framed salon/nursing chair upholstered in yellow material on turned 

supports £125-175 
216 A Victorian rosewood trinket box with hinged lid 12" £150-200 
217 An impressive pair of 19th/20th Century gilt wood Empire style chairs with upholstered seats 

and backs £500-700218 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany open arm chair £70-90  
219 A fine quality 17th Century carved oak Continental cabinet the arched upper section interior 

fitted shelves enclosed by glazed panelled doors, the base fitted 4 drawers flanked by a pair of 
cupboards, 67" £3500-4500 

220 A pair of Queen Anne style walnutwood winged armchairs raised cabriole hoof supports £200-
300 

221 An oak "apprentice" chest of 3 long drawers raised on bracket feet 11" £50-75 
222 A Victorian rosewood and brass banded writing slope 40" £100-150 



223 A Georgian mahogany demi-lune card table raised on square tapering supports ending in spade 
feet 36" £500-700 

224 A set of 4 Victorian carved walnutwood balloon back dining chairs with carved cresting rails, 
pierced and carved mid-rails, the seats of serpentine outline and on cabriole supports £300-500 

225 An 18th Century oak bureau the fall front revealing a fitted interior above 3 long graduated 
drawers raised on bracket feet 31" £500-700 

226 A fine quality French 19th Century shaped plate wall mirror contained in a Rococo style gilt 
plaster frame 47" £500-700 

227 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany oval twin handled tea tray 25" £250-300 
228 A set of 3 19th Century mahogany  and bar back dining chairs with plain mid-rails and 

upholstered seats on turned supports £100-150 
229 A Victorian figured walnutwood card table of serpentine outline, raised on carved bulbous 

supports with H framed stretcher 37" £800-1200 
230 A 17th/18th Century oak side table raised on turned and block supports 40" £400-500 
231 A set of 4 Edwardian inlaid mahogany stick and bar back dining chairs £75-125 
232 A 19th Century mahogany chest of 2 short and 3 long drawers with tore handles, raised on 

splayed bracket feet 42" £250-300 
233 A set of 6 Hepplewhite style camel back dining chairs (1 carver, 5 standard) £150-200 
234 A Victorian walnutwood framed tub back armchair upholstered yellow material and on turned 

supports £40-60 
235 A fine quality 18th/19th Century bevelled oval plate mirror contained in a gilt carved wood and 

plaster frame with 2 candle sconces 39" £300-400 
236 A set of 6 carved oak Carolean high back dining chairs with spiral turned decoration, cane seats 

and backs (1 carver, 5 standard) £150-200 
237 A Georgian mahogany rectangular drop flap Farmers Supper table, with hinged lid, raised on 

square tapering supports ending in spade feet £900-1200 
238 A 19th Century ebonised and boulle pier cabinet £600-900 
239 A William IV circular snap top breakfast table raised on bulbous turned and chamfered column 

with triform base 50" £1000-1500  
240 A set of 7 Chippendale style mahogany dining chairs with pierced vase splat backs and 

upholstered drop in seats on cabriole claw and ball supports (1 carver, 6 standard) £1000-1500 
241 A pair of 19th Century mahogany armchairs (require attention) £75-125  
242 A Victorian inlaid walnut stretcher table on turned supports with H framed stretcher 42" (worm 

to leg) £250-300 
243 A Georgian rectangular mahogany drop flap dining table raised on 6 chamfered supports 45" 

£400-600 
244 A 19th Century circular cherry wood snap top tea table raised on turned pillar and tripod 

supports 45" £250-350 
245 A Georgian mahogany tray top commode raised on square tapering supports 22"   £450-550 
 
Denham's will be pleased to bid on behalf of any persons unable to attend the Auction and will always 
buy at the lowest prices possible, having regard for other bids from the floor and reserve prices if any. 
Please contact us within 24 hours of the Auction to ascertain whether bids have been successful.    
 
Please note: we do not provide facilities for telephone bidding whilst this sale is in progress. 
 
With effect from the 1st August 2002 our Buyers Premium has increased to 12% plus VAT (14.1% 
INCLUSIVE). 
 

CLOCKS AND SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 
 



251 An 18th Century 8 day 30 hour longcase clock, the 12" dial painted roses and spandrels with 
Roman numerals, having a subsidiary second hand painted a cottage and with calendar aperture, 
by W Lambert of Hereford striking on a bell, contained in an inlaid oak case with broken 
pediment, 82" £750-1000 

252 A 19th/20th Century French 8 day carriage clock with enamelled dial and Roman numerals by 
Mappin & Webb £75-100  

253 A French 8 day mantel clock contained in a shaped birds eye maple case with ormolu mounts 
£60-90  

254 A 19th Century French metronome by JTL contained in a mahogany case (requires some 
attention) £10-20 

255 A 1950's German electric mantel clock with visible escapement by Kundo £25-35 
256 An Edwardian 8 day striking mantel clock contained in an arched shaped inlaid mahogany case, 

the silvered dial with Arabic numerals £60-90 
257 An Edwardian striking bracket clock with Ting Tang movement, silvered dial and Roman 

numerals, contained in an oak case by  Barraclough & Sons Leeds £150-200 
258 A 1930's striking mantel clock contained in an oak arched case by Dupontic £10-20 
259 An Edwardian striking bracket clock with silvered dial and Arabic numerals contained in a 

mahogany arched case £15-25 
260 An 18th Century mercury wheel barometer and thermometer with dry/damp indicator, 

thermometer and spirit level contained in a rosewood banjo case £250-350 
260a A 19th/20th Century aneroid barometer and thermometer contained in an inlaid mahogany wheel 

case £150-200 
260b A 19th Century French 8 day carriage timepiece (requires attention) £50-75 
261 A 1930's 8 day chiming mantel clock contained in maple case by Haid £75-125 
262 A 19th/20th Century wall clock the 10" circular painted dial with Roman numerals contained in 

an oak case £100-150 
263 A 1930's striking mantel clock contained in an oak arched case £10-20 
264 A 19th Century Vienna style regulator with enamelled dial and Roman numerals contained in a 

walnutwood case £200-300 
265 An 18th/19th Century 8 day striking longcase clock by Owen of Oswestry, the 12" circular dial 

with Roman numerals and subsidiary second hand contained in a mahogany case 82"   £1000-
1500 

266 An American 8 day striking wall clock contained in a walnutwood case enclosed by glazed 
panelled door painted "The Market Place Quebec" by the Patent Brass Clock Co. £70-90  

267 A 1930's striking mantel clock contained in an arched oak case £10-20 
268 A Victorian French 8 day striking mantel clock with enamelled dial, Roman numerals and visible 

escapement, contained in a black and white marble architectural case £40-60 
269 A 1930's 8 day striking mantel clock contained in an oak Admirals hat shaped case £10-20 
270 A Vienna style striking regulator contained in a walnutwood case £150-200 
271 An 18th Century 8 day striking longcase clock, the 13" circular dial with Roman numerals, 

minute indicator and date indicator, striking on a bell, contained in a honey oak case 78" by R 
Tyler of Melton Mowbray £1000-1250 

272 A 1930's striking mantel clock contained in an oak arched case by Smith Enfield £10-20 
273 A 1930's 8 day sun burst wall clock by Smiths contained in a gilt plaster case £10-20 
274 A 1930's chiming mantel clock  contained in an arched oak case £10-20 
275 A 1930's striking mantel clock contained in a dark oak "Admiral's hat" shaped case £10-20 
 

NO LOTS CAN BE CLEARED WHILST THE AUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. 
 

Please note: we do not provide facilities for telephone bidding whilst the sale is in progress. 
 



Denhams's will be pleased to bid on behalf of any persons unable to attend the Auction and will 
always buy at the lowest prices possible, having regard for other bids from the floor and reserve 
prices if any.  Please contact us within 24 hours of the Auction, in order to ascertain whether or not 
bids have been successful.    
 

ANTIQUE METALWARE, COLLECTORS ITEMS, BOOKS, EPHEMERA & CURIOS 
 

276 A pair of white painted slatted garden benches £200-250 
277 A plaster fire surround £25-35 
278 A white butler's sink by Westwood 18" x 15" £20-40 
279 Ditto  
280 Ditto  
281 Ditto  
282 A 19th Century Great Western Railways platform bench raised on 3 pierced iron supports 120" 

£300-500  
283 A 19th Century iron mangle by Primmers of Portsmouth £40-60 
284 A Victorian carved Italian marble head and shoulders portrait bust of a Ellen A Hall by John 

Adams Acton Fect Roma 1864 29" (slight chip to base) £400-600 
285 A pair of iron and brass pan scales by W Parnall & Co. £15-25 
286 A small 8 string guitar painted a figure of a lady £40-60 
287 A Victorian brass adjustable standard lamp £20-30 
288 A brass fire curb £70-90 
289 An iron expanding fire curb £35-45 
290 An Art Nouveau embossed copper and wrought iron fire screen of shield shape embossed flower 

heads 28" £60-90 
291 A Victorian papier mache 3 fold fire screen decorated a ruined church and river 36" £30-50 
292 A Continental brass fire curb 39" £25-35 
293 A cast iron wall bracket in the form of a cherub £50-75 
294 3 large brass table lamps £30-50 
295 A 19th/20th Century French gilt ormolu 4 light electrolier with white petal glass shades £200-

300 
296 A Caucasian slip rug 45" x 30" £10-20 
297 A 19th/20th Century French gilt ormolu 3 light electrolier with pink tinted glass shades £150-

200 
298 A pair of carved marble columns of baluster form 37" £450-550 
299 A 19th Century spelter figure of a  standing classical lady raised on a circular socle base 12" £50-

75 
300 A George V wooden gallon grain measure £50-75 
301 An Ascot grey top hat £25-35 
302 A turned beech bill hook £10-20 
303 A cast bronze figure of a reclining cherub reading a book £50-75 
304 A German coopered beer barrel marked Brauerei Aying ..Platzl Munchen, 9" £20-30305 A 19th 

Century black painted mast head lamp by Genton Ltd £50-75 
306 A polished steel and brass spouted oil can and a hand bell £10-20 
307 A brass bell pull £80-120 
308 A 19th Century copper kettle £20-30 
309 A polished steel eel spear £100-150 
310 A pierced brass range trivet with turned wooden handle £30-50 
311 A Record Bayley No.5 smoothing plane, a A Record No. 101 smoothing plane  and a Stanley 

No.4 smoothing plane (3) £20-30 
312 A pair of 19th Century carriage lamps £65-75 



313 A Victorian copper harvest measure marked 28 LCC 11" £75-125 
314 A Victorian "gallon" harvest measure marked VR 12" £100-150 
315 A 19th Century herb cutter, a stoneware hotwater bottle and 2 stoneware bottles £20-30 
316 A Victorian copper kettle £20-30 
317 A Continental iron cobbler's last £5-10  
318 An old brass wall mounting postage stamp dispenser 16" £50-70 
319 A Victorian pierced brass footman 13" £20-30 
320 An Eastern brass dinner gong £20-30 
321 A turned oak biscuit barrel and a Sunshine brand coffee tin £5-10 
322 
323 A pair of old domestic pan scales and weights £5-10 
324 A 19th Century leather hat box painted landscape scenes 13"  £200-250 
325 A pair of 19th Century spelter figures depicting "Industry" raised on turned oak socle bases (1f) 

15" £40-60 
326 A Gothic style pierced brass footman 15" £20-40 
327 A set of 7 brass bell weights £15-25 
328 A carved stone post finial £20-30 
329 4 horse brasses £3-5  
330 A gentleman's evening tail coat by Laeinethie & Sons of West Ealing 1935 £15-25 
331 A gentleman's mourning tail coat by Laeinethie & Sons, West Ealing 1938 £15-25 
332 A cream coloured cotton single sheet and a matching single fitted sheet £20-30 
333 A single white cotton duvet cover, 2 cushion covers and a single valance £30-50 
334 A cotton duvet, 2 matching Oxford sheets and 2 pillow cases £40-60 
335 A cotton duvet and matching Oxford pillow cases and a bed valance £60-80 
336 A collection of various linens, cushions, etc £15-25 
337 A box of various handkerchiefs, mats,  etc £20-30 
338 A collection of various napery etc £5-10 
339 A box containing various lace table cloths etc, etc £30-50 
340 A box of ladies and baby's clothing, etc £25-35 
341 A quantity of lace trim etc £30-40 
342 A 19th Century embroidered Altar panel with cross, thistle and other wild flowers 36" x 108" 

£70-90 
343 A Victorian Berlin wool work panel  "The Castle at Valencin" 24"  £30-50 
344 A fine quality 19th/20th Century needlework panel on silk "Flower Heads" 37" x 29" £75-125 
345 3  fine quality 19th Century wool work panels on linen "Peacocks Beneath Trees" 45" x 28" and 

45" x 21" contained in 3 frames £500-700 
346 A 19th Century oval Berlin wool work panel "Roses" 14" contained in a decorative gilt frame 

£40-60 
347 A large blue, yellow and floral patterned carpet 152" x 119" £30-50 
348 A large 1930's pink ground and floral patterned carpet 143" x 111"  £30-50 
349 A large and impressive Garter blue Chinese carpet 152" x 118" £50-75 
350 A pink ground and floral patterned Persian carpet 93" x 59" £50-75 
351 A large and impressive cream ground and floral patterned Chinese carpet 145" x 108" £75-100 
352 A box containing various lace, cushions etc £25-35 
353 A Susani wall hanging £30-40 
354 A Victorian fabric tea cosy with polished steel mounts £15-25 
358 A 19th Century horse shoe candlestick converted to an electric table lamp with silver plated 

mounts by Roland Ward £10-20 
359 A preserved Armadillo shell converted for use as  a lamp shade £75-125 
360 A stuffed fox £15-25 
361 Two Victorian stuffed Green Finches contained in a display case 18" £20-30 



362 A 19th Century bronze figure of a standing Gladiator raised on a marble base 8" £30-50363 A 
pair of brass and steel navigational dividers £5-10  

364 A 19th Century sugar cleaver and a butter stamp £35-45  
366 An Art Nouveau brass paper knife in the form of a veiled lady £15-25 
367 A London Transport Bus conductor's ticket block with  a collection of various London Transport 

tickets Route 11, 47, 54 (x2), 194, 146a, 65, 197 (x2), 193, 172 and others £40-60 
368 A September 1st 1947 International Brighton Speed Trials programme £10-20 
369 A 1939-53 workshop manual for an Anglia Prefect and Popular for the Ford Side Valve Owner's 

Club, together with 1 volume John Mills "The Construction of Ford Specials" (2) £20-30 
370 A 1958 edition of "The London Motor Show" and 1 other 1957 £5-10 
371 Various editions of Motor Sport £10-20 
372 A radiator badge bar with 4 badges National Trust, Veteran Motorist, GB & RAC together with 2 

Harley Davison motorcycle rear view mirrors £40-50 
373 A Collection of various MG and other motor parts £15-25 
374 A 1951 Canadian Royal Licence plate used on the 1951 Royal Tour £20-30 
375 A limited edition 143rd scale Williams FW15 model racing car "Estoril January 20th '94" signed 

and dated Ayrton Senna '94, number 9 of 50 £250-300 
376 A 1986 Belgium Grand Prix programme, signed Ayrton Senna £100-150 
377 A 1993 British Grand Prix programme, signed Aryton Senna £100-150 
378 A 1987 Detroit Grand Prix programme, signed Ayrton Senna £100-150 
379 A 1993 German Grand Prix programme, signed Ayrton Senna £100-150 
380 A 1990 Hungarian Grand Prix programme, signed Ayrton Senna £100-150 
382 A  black and white photograph of Gracie Fields, signed To Peter Best Wishes Gracie Fields 9" x 

7" £75-125 
383 A black and white photograph of June Duprice, signed Best Wishes to Peter June Duprice, 9" x 

8" £30-50 
384 A black and white photograph of Barry Burns, signed on the reverse 7" x 6 1/2" £30-50 
385 Various film stools, Paul Robeson, Rex Harrison, Margaret Lockwood, etc £20-30 
386 A black and white photograph of Anne Todd £15-25 
387 A black and white photograph of Brian Donlevy £15-25 
388 A black and white photograph of Greta Garbo £15-25 
389 A black and white photograph Lionel Barrymore £15-25 
390 A black and white photograph of Valerie Hobson, signed £20-30 
391 A black and white photograph of Annabella and 5 other black and white photographs £40-60 
391a A signed black and white photograph of Anthony Hopkins complete with compliment slip £10-

20 
392 From the Estate of the Late Helen Christie - Graham, a caricature drawing of a yawning John 

Gielgud, together with a framed message "Dearest Helen, with love and happy memories John 
Gielgud Christmas 1952, 7" x 11" £100-150 

393 A Stuart Surridge cricket bat signed by the Middlesex and Surrey 11 including   Dennis 
Compton, Jack Young, Toby Lock,  Alex and Eric Bedser,  etc etc £70-90  

394 1 volume Malcolm Bell "Sir Edward Byrne Jones A Biographical Study" £30-50 
396 A book binders leather sample book of bindings £5-10 
397 J K Rowling, 1 volume "Harry Potter and The Chamber of Secrets" hardback, "Harry Potter and 

The Prisoner of Azkaban" hardback and "Harry Potter and The Goblet of Fire" hardback, all with 
dust covers, together with a paperback edition "Harry Potter and the Sorcerers Stone" (4) £20-30 

398 Kate Greenaway 1 volume "Under The Window" £20-30 
399 A quantity of various books £10-20 
400 A small collection of books relating to the Royal Navy £20-30 
401 A collection of books relating to the theatre £10-20 



402 2 theatre bills  "Dr in the House" Royal Bath and the Hippodrome Stockton Upon Tees, starring 
the Emergency Ward Ten television team directed by John Barron £10-20 

403 A collection of various plays, formerly used by John Barron and Helen Christie £20-30 
404 A quantity of various books, miscellaneous subjects £10-20 
405 Volumes 1-3 Royal Shakespeare and 4 other leather bound volumes relating to Shakespeare £30-

50 
406 R Caldecott's "Second Collection of Pictures and Songs" £20-30 
407 An embossed leather photograph album £20-30 
408 An album containing various postcards, scraps etc £30-50409 An album containing various 

photographs of Zeppelins, leather bound £30-50 
410 A wooden open range of 3 shelves containing 40 miniature editions of the works of Shakespeare 

£50-75 
411 A quantity of various tea cards contained in a tea caddy £5-10 
412 A quantity of miscellaneous postcards £5-10 
413 An 18th/19th Century bar in the wood percussion double barrelled shot gun (barrel corroded) 

£50-75 
414 A BSA Air Rifle £30-50 
415 A 18th/19th Century percussion lock coaching musket by Parker Field & Sons, the 15" barrel 

(possibly cut down) complete with ram rod £200-300 
416 A Continental heavy sabre with brass hilt and polished steel scabbard 36" £80-120 
417 A large paisley shawl/hanging £30-50 
418 A Victorian purple and white stitch work jacket £30-50 
419 A large collection of various napery £20-30 
420 A similar lot £20-30 
421 A 19th Century copper jelly mould by Temple & Brook Ironmongers 3" £30-50 
422 A 19th Century copper jelly mould, the base marked 236, 4" £100-150 
423 A 19th Century oval copper jelly mould, the base marked 106 and with orb mark, 4" £100-150 
424 A 19th Century circular jelly mould marked Jones Bros. Down Street and marked K & M 12 4" 

£100-150 
425 A very similar 19th Century jelly mould, the base marked Trotter 12 and engraved VB5, 4" 

£100-150 
426 An Austrian cold painted bronze figure of an Eastern shoe repairer, 2" £75-125 
427 A collection of various postcards £20-30 
428 A silk handkerchief decorated the West Bromwich Albion Football Club 1931 FA Cup Final 

team £25-35 
429 A terrestrial globe £20-30 
430 A pair of fine quality cloisonne enamelled vases raised on circular bases, 8" £150-200 
431 A Shackman Japanese sand toy, the base marked a Japanese patent no. 704322 £50-75 
432 A brass oil lamp reservoir with green glass shade and chimney £40-50 
433 A Sykes hydrometer (no magnifying glass) cased £30-50 
434 A Victorian helmet shaped coal scuttle £60-90 
435 A turtle shell £30-50 
436 An Art Nouveau English planished pewter pedestal bowl, the base marked Sheffield English 

pewter 4435, 9" £25-35 
437 An Eastern single edged sword with bone grip and copper mounts in the form of a chickens head 

£50-75 
438 A childs pull-a-long model dog, a golliwog, a collection of books and other childrens toys £20-

30 
439 An 18th Century copper warming pan with turned oak handle £20-30 
440 A Victorian purple glass oil lamp reservoir raised on brass column £30-50 
441 A World Beatrix Potter cookies biscuit tin and 1 other £10-20 



442 An 18th Century side handle coffee pot with turned wooden handle  £50-75 
443 A wooden model of a WWI Tiger Moth £30-50 
444 A modern beech framed and steel cross bow £30-40 
445 A 1950's Sparklet soda siphon in original box £5-10  
446 A pair of fine quality 19th Century spelter figures of standing warriors 20"  £150-200 
447 A 19th Century copper warming pan with turned wooden handle £20-30 
448 A 1930's Murphy standard radio £10-20 
449 A large and impressive Victorian black veined marble saucer shaped urn, raised on a gilt ormolu 

base 10" £50-75 
450 A 19th/20th carved Eastern figure of a boy clutching a ball, 19" £50-75 
451 A collection of various Eastern copper and brassware £10-20 
452 An Art Nouveau copper and brass jardiniere decorated dragonflies and raised on pierced 

supports 7"  £30-50 
453 A large circular ivory bangle together with 3 others £40-60 
454 A large ivory tusk together with 5 others £40-60 
455 A pair of Eastern spurs, a sharks jaw and other Eastern curios  £40-60 
456 A Victorian carved bog oak paper knife £30-50 
457 A turned ebony walking stick, the handle in the form of an elephant £20-30 
458 A 1930's childs metal framed push chair £30-50 
459 A childs Triang bicycle £5-10  
460 An olive wood carved sculpture "The Last Supper" 13" £10-20 
461 A pair of spiral turned oak candlesticks, converted for us as electric table lamps 11" £30-40 
462 A large dictionary £5-10 
463 An 18th/19th Century brass candlestick and 2 bronze candlesticks in the form of lady archers (3) 

£40-60 
464 A pair of modern pierced brass Art Nouveau style candlesticks £25-35 
465 An arch shaped jewellery box fitted 2 long drawers £25-35 
466 A modern Art Nouveau style plate mirror £20-30 
467 A modern decorative mantel clock contained in a mahogany case £20-30 
468 A gilt resin table centre piece in the form of a lady £25-35 
469 A 19th Century German leather bound book related to architecture and 1 other German book 

£10-20 
470 A 19th Century flintlock pistol with screw off barrel by Calpepper? £75-125 
471 3, 17th/18th Century graduated pewter measures, the rims with numerous marks, together with a 

17th/18th Century pewter jug with hinged lid   £50-75 
472 An 18th Century pewter sauce boat the base marked White House Woodhill, a mustard pot and a 

cylindrical tankard £30-50 
473 A circular embossed pewter plate with bracketed border and armorial decoration 9" £40-60 
474 A pewter oil lamp raised on a circular base 7" £40-60 
475 A spelter Marley horse (f) and other items of metalware £10-20 
476 A bronze and carved stone wall plaque in the form of Medusa's head £100-150 
477 A Victorian wool work sampler by Hannah Collins aged 9 1st March, 8" x 8" £75-125 
478 A pair of 19th Century polished steel multi purpose scissors £30-40 
479 A 1930's oak standish fitted 2 glass inkwells £20-30 
480  A wicker basket containing an early electric iron, a garden lawn sprinkler and other curios £10-

20 
481 3 large wooden Jack planes £10-20 
482 2 Eastern rectangular panels inset mother of pearl 30" x 8" £20-30 
483 A pair of old tinted glasses £10-20 
484 A portrait of Napoleon made up from black and white postcards £15-25 



485 A pair of Eastern bronze "temple lamps" and a collection of various items of metalware etc £15-
20 

486 An Eastern dagger with ivory handle £70-90 
487 A 19th Century carved alabaster figure group of 3 seated ladies 12" £40-50 
488 A wooden model of a canon £20-30 
489 A 19th Century large wooden dolls house £40-60 
490 1 volume of Merchant Ships 1949-1950 £40-60 
491 A rectangular Eastern carved hardwood tray 14" £5-10  
492 A live steam locomotive 4 & 3 St George £70-90 
493 A tin plate clockwork locomotive train £15-25 
494 Ten cinema races, films £5-10 
495 A spool of film from Bing Crosby productions "The Larry Kane Show 11/5/69 £20-30 
 
Denham's will be pleased to bid on behalf of any persons unable to attend the Auction and will 
always buy at the lowest prices possible, having regard for other bids from the floor and reserve 
prices if any.  Please contact us within 24 hours of the Auction, in order to ascertain whether or not 
bids have been successful.    
 
 

EUROPEAN AND ORIENTAL CERAMICS AND GLASSWARE 
 
VERY IMPORTANT - ALL LOTS ARE SOLD AS SEEN. If the Cataloguer sees obvious faults, or 
restoration they may be indicated in the catalogue, but it is the buyers responsibility to personally 
inspect every item and to satisfy themselves as to quality, condition and description.   
 
501 A Royal Doulton figure "Rose" HN1368 painted by Doulton & Co, the base impressed 662 £50-

75 
502 A Royal Doulton figure "Sweet and Twenty" the base marked GB HN12498  £150-200 
503 A Royal Doulton figure "Dinkey Doo" HN167830 £50-75 
504 A Royal Doulton limited edition figure 1988 "The Girl Evacuee" HN3202  £30-50 
505 A Royal Doulton limited edition figure "The Boy Evacuee" HN3202  £30-50 
506 A Royal Doulton figure "The Homecoming" HN3295, the base marked BW  £30-50507 A Royal 

Doulton figure "Welcome Home" HN3299  £30-50 
508 A Royal Doulton figure "Winsome" HN2220 RD no. 41/57 £30-50 
509 A Royal Doulton figure "Elegance" HN264 RD no. 42/60 £30-50 
510 A Royal Doulton figure "Janet" HN1537 (cracked) £20-30 
511 A Royal Doulton figure "Bed Time" HN1978 Copyright 1945 £20-40 
512 A Royal Doulton figure "Ballet Shoes" HN3434 £20-30 
513 A Royal Doulton figure "Jack" Copyright 1949 RD no. 65/50 £40-60 
514 A Royal Doulton figure "Bunny" HN2214 RD no. 13/59 £75-125 
515 A Royal Doulton figure "Stayed at Home" HN2207 RD no. 265/57 £100-150 
516 A Royal Doulton figure "Marie" the base marked DM HN1370 £50-75 
517 A Royal Doulton figure "Vivienne" HN2073 Copyright 1950 £100-150 
518 A Royal Doulton figure "Autumn Breezes" HN1934 95 £75-125 
519 A Royal Doulton figure "Celeste" HN2237 RD no. 262/58 £100-150 
520 A Royal Doulton figure "Penelope" HN1901 Copyright 1939 the base marked JW £150-200 
521 A Royal Doulton figure "Embrace" HN4258 £30-50 
522 A Royal Doulton figure "Sincerest Greetings" for the Royal Doulton Collectors Club 1999 £20-

30 
523 A Royal Doulton figure for the International Collectors Club  "Cherish" £20-30 
524 A 1996 Royal Doulton figure  "Joy" £20-30 



525 A 1997 Royal Doulton figure "Harmony" £20-30 
526 A 1998 Royal Doulton figure "Melody" £20-30 
527 A Royal Doulton lighter base in the form of Sir John Falstaff, the base marked D6385 RD no. 

75/47 £30-50 
528 A Royal Doulton character jug "John Doulton" D6656 £20-30 
529 A Royal Doulton character jug "Golfer" D6756 £20-40 
530 An Edward VII Royal Doulton Coronation beaker, the base marked RD389307 £20-30 
531 A pair of Doulton and Slater stoneware beakers 6" (f)  £15-25 
532 A Royal Doulton rectangular shaped flambe dish decorated a church, the base marked 7922 5" 

£15-25 
533 A Royal Doulton Bunnykins twin handled mug and a ditto cup £10-20 
534  A Continental porcelain figure of a lady in a crinoline dress 5" (hands f) £10-20 
535 A Continental porcelain figure Gallant 5" and 1 other £15-20 
536 A Victorian white glazed Staffordshire figure of a seated Poodle 4" and 1 other £30-40 
537 A 19th Century Staffordshire figure of a seated Spaniel 6" £20-30   
538 A Victorian Staffordshire figure of a seated Spaniel 9" (crack to the base)  £10-20 
539 A blue glass eye bath, a green glass eye bath and 2 other £10-20 
540 A pair of late 19th Century Japanese Satsuma porcelain vases of baluster form with panels 

decorated court figures 8" (1 cracked) £20-30 
541 A Beswick pottery figure "Mr Alderman Ptolemy" £15-25 
542 A Beswick pottery figure "Mrs Tiggy Winkle" the base with brown stamp Copyright 1948  £20-

30 
543 A Beswick pottery figure "Tom Kitten" with brown stamp £10-20 
544 A Beswick pottery figure "Goody Tiptoes" with brown stamp £10-20 
545 A Beswick pottery figure "Lady Mouse" with brown stamp £10-20 
546 A Beswick pottery figure "Hunca Munca"  £10-20 
547 A Beswick pottery figure "The Old Woman Who Lived in a Shoe" £20-30 
548 A Beswick pottery figure "Lady Mouse" £15-25 
------------------ 
549 A Wedgwood green Jasperware decanter, manufactured for Humphrey Taylor and Co. London, 

the base impressed Wedgwood 6" (converted for use as an electric table lamp) £15-25 
550 A Spode first edition portrait bust of Sir Winston Churchill 7" £40-60 
551 A Dresden circular ribbon ware twin handled basket with floral decoration 6" £10-20 
552 A 19th Century German porcelain twin handled vase decorated a card playing scene 5 1/2" £40-

60 
553 A Victorian Worcester white porcelain leaf shaped jug 4" and a white porcelain leaf shaped vase 

decorated a cherub (2) £15-25 
A privately entered collection of Goebel birds from the 1960's/70's 
554 A small Goebel figure of a Plover, the base marked 38 138 £10-20 
555 A small Goebel figure of a Cardinal, 38 581 08 £10-20 
556 A small Goebel figure of a Sparrow, marked 38 022 07 £10-20 
557 A small Goebel figure of a Kingfisher, marked 57 £10-20 
558 A medium  sized Goebel figure of a Waxwing, 38 024 £15-25 
559 A small Goebel figure of a Yellow Chaffinch, 38 101 08 £15-25 
560 A small Goebel figure of a bird, 38 527 08 £10-20 
561 A small Goebel figure of a Greenfinch, 38 016-07, 1976 £15-20  
562 A small Goebel figure of a Tit Mouse, 38 028, £15-25 
563 A small Goebel figure of a Dipper £15-25 
564 A small Goebel figure of a bird, 38 017-07 £15-20 
565 A small Goebel figure of a Firecrest, 38 016-07, 1976 £15-20 
566 A small figure of a grey and black bird 36 028 £15-20 



567 A small Goebel figure of a Winter Wren, 380 140, 1976 £15-25 
568 A small Goebel figure of a Grey Tit, 38/016 £15-20 
569 A small Goebel figure of a Wood Warbler 38/028 £15-20 
570 A medium Goebel figure of a bird on a twig with orange breast, CV 86, 1967 £20-30 
571 A medium Goebel figure of a Yellow Canary, 38 150 13 £15-25 
572 A medium Goebel figure of a Nut Hatch, CV 84, 1967 £15-25 
573 A medium Goebel figure of a Budgerigar on a stem of maize, 8512 18, £15-25 
574 A Goebel figure of a bird, CV 83, 1967? £20-30 
575 A medium Goebel figure of a Lovebird, 38 525-15 £20-30 
576 A Goebel figure of a Song Thrush, CV 115, £20-30 
577 A medium Goebel figure of a brown bird with tufted head, CV80, 1967 £20-30 
578 A medium Goebel figure of a Bee Eater, CV 82, 1967 £30-50 
579 A medium Goebel figure of Budgerigars green and blue £20-40 
580 A medium Goebel figure of a Great Spotted Woodpecker, CV 81 £30-50 
581 A large Goebel figure of a White Stork, 38 150 17, 1977 £30-50 
582 A Goebel figure of Bull Finch, 38 01 18-11 £20-30 
583 A medium Goebel figure of a Chaffinch, boxed 1973 £20-30 
584 A Goebel sign with a figure of a seated Chaffinch £20-30 
585 A medium Goebel figure of a Nightingale, 1973 £20-30 
586 A large Goebel figure of a Screech Owl, CV 99, 1969, £30-50 
587 A large Goebel figure of a Kingfisher, CV 116, 1970 £30-50 
588 A large Goebel figure of a Parrot, CV 19, 1967 £30-50589 A large Goebel figure of a Falcon, CV 

110, 1969 £30-50 
590 A medium Goebel figure of brown bird on a stem with leaf, CV 94, 1958 £30-50 
-------------------- 
591 A Beswick Beneagles Scotts whiskey decanter in the form of an Osprey together with 2 other 

figures of birds £15-25 
592 A Goebel figure of a bird, the base impressed CV 18 and 1 other CV 33 (2) £10-20 
593 A Goebel pepper pot in the form of a chick sat on a basket, do. salt pot in the form of a rabbit, a 

miniature figure of a deer and a rabbit £20-40 
594 A Goebel figure of a seated boy, the base marked Rock 213 £20-30 
595 A Poole Pottery figure of a mouse sat upon an apple, together with a ditto figure of a bird £10-20 
596 A Sylvac green glazed pottery vase in the form of a dog, the base impressed 2025 Sylvac 

England and 3 various Sylvac figures of dogs £20-40 
597 A circular etched glass decanter and stopper £20-30 
598 A Sylvac pottery Toby jug the base marked Old Toby 44 04, 8" £20-30 
599 A biscuit porcelain figure "seated piano baby" 6" £30-50 
600 A circular Royal Copenhagen Parian plaque depicting classical figures £10-20 
601 A pink glazed Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian waisted vase, the base impressed Royal Lancastrian 

3232,  12" £20-30 
602 A circular orange glazed Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian ware plate, the base with impressed 

cipher mark and impressed 2297 8" £15-25 
603 A blue glazed Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian ware baluster shaped vase, the base impressed 

3012, 9" £20-30 
604 2 clear glass paperweight spiral sculptures 4" £10-20 
605 A large and impressive pair of 19th Century Continental gilt and floral patterned twin handled 

vases 14" (1 chipped and cracked) £20-30 
606 A pair of cut glass decanters £20-30 
607 A gilt pottery table lamp with Ormolu mounts 11" £5-10  
608 A Majolica style barrel and cover 10" £20-30 
609 A cut glass mallet shaped decanter £5-10 



610 A Capo di Monte biscuit porcelain figure of a lady with bird 8" (f) £10-20 
611 A 19th Century Japanese Satsuma porcelain vase decorated flowering branches 13" (slight chip 

to rim) £5-10  
612 A German salt glazed beer barrel with plated spicket marked Destilerias Berenguers, 12" (chip to 

top) £5-10  
613 A Chinese green glazed double gourd shaped vase £5-10  
614 A Venetian painted blue glass decanter and stopper 18" £10-20 
615 A pair of Oriental square porcelain vases with elephant handles 14" £45-65 
616  A opaque glass sculpture of an eagle 8" £25-35 
617 A Victorian circular pottery biscuit barrel with floral decoration £20-30 
618 An 18th/19th Century Oriental blue and white pottery tulip vase 9" £200-300 
619 An 18th/19th Century Delft blue and white pottery cheese dish and cover the lid decorated a 

figure of a cow 8"  £100-150 
620 An Eastern lacquered box the top set a blue and white panel 7" £50-75 
621 A Wedgwood pottery tankard decorated Charter House School and 1 other Chaucer's Canterbury 

Pilgrims £15-25 
622 A Victorian cranberry glass bowl 5" £30-50 
623 A green Jasperware tankard to commemorate Worcestershire County Cricket Club Champions 

1964 £20-30 
624 A Spode decanter for Hawkes slo gin, the base marked Copeland Spode M.F.-JH-1 £5-10  
625 A Walt Disney plaster table lamp in the form of Donald Duck 7" £50-75 
626 A Beswick pottery figure "Timmy Willy" Copyright 1949 £20-30 
627 A Beswick Beatrix Potter figure "The Old Brown Owl", the base with brown stamp mark to the 

base  £25-35 
628 A collection of 8 various pottery jelly moulds £30-50 
629 An Edwardian glass whiskey ewer with silver mounts and a cut glass thistle shaped decanter (2) 

£20-30 
630 A Clarice Cliff octagonal Crocus pattern jug (chips to the base) 7" £60-90 
A collection of Lilliput Lane Cottages 
630a A Lilliput Lane cottage "Lochness Lodge", boxed £10-20  
630b "Langdale Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630c "Milldeck Cottage", boxed  £10-20 
630d "Rydale Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630e "Ring O'Bells", boxed £10-20630f "Kiln Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630g "Strawberry Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630h "Wash Day", boxed £10-20 
630j "Loch Maria", boxed £10-20 
630k "Borrowdale School", boxed £10-20 
630l "Hampton Moat", boxed £10-20 
630m "Culross House", boxed £10-20 
630n "Edzell Summer House", boxed £10-20 
630p "Lady Bank Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630q "Donnegal Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630r "Five Ways", boxed £10-20 
630s "Holly Tree House", boxed £10-20 
630t "Farthing Lodge", boxed £10-20 
630u "Partridge Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630v "The Nutshell", boxed £10-20 
630w "Creel Cottage", boxed £10-20 
630x "River View", boxed £10-20 
630y "Wellington Lodge", boxed £10-20 



630z "Brodale", boxed £10-20 
631 A circular plain mushroom coloured Clarice Cliff bowl the base with rubber stamp mark Clarice 

Cliff and incised 8 1/2  £75-125 
632 A limited edition Royal Worcester bowl to commemorate the Centenary of Carrs Paints Ltd. 9" 

£50-75 
633 A Masons blue and white Willow pattern octagonal pottery jug 6" £40-60 
634 A copper lustre jug 5" £40-60 
635 A Victorian pottery jug by Maclin & Potts decorated Robbie Burns 8" £40-60 
636 A Victorian white glazed "Turnerware" jug  decorated processional scenes 10" £30-50 
637 A "Gawdy Welsh" jug 5" £30-50 
638 A Royal Doulton Edward VII blue and white decorated Coronation plate, (slight crack) 11" diam 

£10-20 
639 A Royal Doulton 3 piece floral pattern pottery dressing table set with oval bowl, pedestal dish 

and lidded jar, marked Royal Doulton 76220 £30-50 
640 A Quimper twin handled dish, the base marked Henriot Quimper (slight chip) 5" together with a 

Quimper shaped dish in the form of a fish the base marked HB £25-35 
641 3 19th Century Mintons blue and white pottery plates, the base impressed 15WS £50-75 
642 A Hutton & Hope circular pottery plate incised the signatures of the cast of "A Cast Vanishes 

Theatre Royal York 1982" with John Barron, Anthony Quilly and Peter Ballard 7" £20-30 
643 A Victorian jetware chamber stick, a Victorian pressed glass chamber stick and  1 other £20-30 
644 A Philips & Pearce porcelain boat shaped vase in the form of a gondola £10-20 
645 A 19th Century Masons ironstone cup, saucer and  plate £40-60 
646 A pair of Victorian Coalport blue and gilt porcelain cups and saucers £100-150 
647 A pair of Oriental twin handled pottery vases decorated Dogs of Fo (1f) 16" £20-30 
648 2 glass decanters (no stoppers) £5-10 
649 A blue glazed Dartmouth pottery gurgling fish jug and 2 Wade Johnnie Walker water jugs (3) 

£15-25 
650 2 cut glass spirit decanters £40-50 
651 A glass vase 8" £15-25 
652 A Carltonware leaf shaped dish (r) £15-25 
653 
654 A collection of decorative ceramics £25-35 
655 A 44 piece suite of soda glass comprising jug, 3 liqueur glasses, 4 shot glasses, 8 sherry glasses, 

8 port glasses, 2 rummers, 3 tumblers, 9 half pints and 6 pint glasses £30-50 
656 12 Royal Copenhagen Christmas plates 1967-1979 and 3 ditto Olympic plates 2 x 1976 and 1980 

£50-70 
657 A cut glass ring neck decanter and 2 others £20-30 
658 A twin handled French pottery vase and 2 matching vases £25-35 
659 A 9 piece glass dressing table set £15-25 
660 A decorative pottery jug, 2 Wedgwood Trust House Forte Christmas plates 1981, a Royal 

Doulton Spitfire "Coming Home" plate and a collection of decorative table china £20-30 
661 A Poole pottery twin handled vase, the base impressed Poole Slater Adams, (chip to base) 11" 

£30-50 
662 2 green leaf patterned plates £10-20 
663 A club shaped decanter, an Ovaltine mixer and a cut glass specimen vase £30-50 
664 A Royal Doulton Bunnykins Christening set comprising an  oval bowl, a circular bowl, a do. 

plate and  2 mugs (5) £50-75 
665 A opaque glass pedestal bowl 10" £30-40 
666 4 Davenport pottery plates with grey and gilt floral decoration £30-50667 A cut glass thistle 

shaped decanter and stopper and a Victorian twin handled vase with silver rim £20-30 



668 A Lord Nelson pottery tankard to commemorate the Fleet Review at Spithead 1977 and 2 1977 
Jubilee mugs £10-20 

669 A French 20th Century salt box £30-40 
670 An Art Deco tortoiseshell glass bowl 11" £20-30 
671 A pair of 18th/19th Century Davenport terracotta twin handled wine coolers with vinery 

decoration 9" (1 with severe chip to rim and crack) £75-125 
672 A pair of reproduction conservatory seats in the form of elephants £30-40 
673 A set of 12 Boothes china blue and white decorated plates 
674 A Royal Doulton Seymour pattern chamber pot £15-25 
675 A 24 piece Royal Doulton Angel Wings pattern dinner service comprising 3 oval meat plates, 2 

tureens and covers, saucer boat, 6 dinner plates (1 chipped), 6 side plates, 6 tea plates £20-30 
676 A Doulton Burslem ivory pattern chamber pot £15-25 
677 An 18 piece Royal Doulton Copice pattern dinner service viz; 2 tureens and covers, 5 dinner 

plates, 2 side plates, 2 fruit bowls, 2 tea plates, 2 saucers and a twin handled soup bowl £30-50 
678 A 15 piece Royal Doulton Old Leeds Spray pattern tea service viz: 3 graduated jugs (2 cracked 

and chipped), a 3 section hors d'eouvres dish, octagonal sugar bowl (cracked), 2 egg cups, a 
small dish, 3 piece condiment set frame, fruit bowl, side plate (cracked) and 2 tea plates £30-50 

679 A pottery conservatory seat in the form of a walking elephant £20-30 
680 A large and impressive late Meissen table lamp, the floral encrusted shade with lithophane 

panels, the base decorated a standing couple with dog 21" £250-350 
681 A Victorian pottery jug marked November 1st 1839, published by C Moigh 9" (crack to handle) 

£15-25 
682 A Sadler yellow glazed pottery teapot in the form of a racing car (2 slight chips to rim) £30-40 
683 A Victorian rectangular pottery cheese dish and cover with floral decoration (chips to lid), a 

white glazed circular ditto (chips to lid) and 1 other  £30-50 
684 An ironstone china meat plate 12" and 2 circular ironstone plates decorated storks (3) £10-20 
686 A Victorian triangular cheese dish and cover £40-60 
687 9 Wade PDM pottery water jugs, decorated maps of the world £20-30 
688 3 Copeland Spode Italian pattern blue and white pottery fruit bowls and a collection of blue and 

white pottery £20-30 
689 A Victorian pottery triangular cheese dish and cover with floral decoration £40-60+ 
690 A pottery Toby jug in the form of Lord Kitchiner 7" £30-50 
691 A Shorter pottery Toby jug in the form of a  seated Scotsman £20-30 
692 An Art Nouveau pottery wall plaque in the form of a bell, the reverse impressed 3843 15" diam. 

£40-60 
693 A 19th Century 9 piece Continental porcelain Cabaret set with floral decoration comprising twin 

handled tray, tea pot, lidded sucrier and cream jug and 5 cups and saucers (1 cup f) £40-60 
694 A stoneware hotwater bottle, a flagon marked Gamwal, 2 bread crocks and 3 other stoneware 

items and a small quantity of books  £10-20 
695 A George V Silver Jubilee mug and various decorative china £10-20 
696 A Victorian rectangular pottery cheese dish and cover (handle cracked) £20-30 
697 A 19th Century blue and white jar and cover 16" £30-50 
698 A 19th Century Celadon ground plate and 2 other Oriental plates (3) £15-25 
699 3 19th Century porcelain tazzas with red and gilt banding and floral decoration £50-75 
700 A Bavarian porcelain figure of a seated eagle, the base impressed 70220 12" £40-60 
700a A Lilliput Lane Cottage "Robins Gate" boxed £10-20 
700b Ditto "Chestnut Cottage" £10-20 
700c Ditto "Cranberry Cottage" £10-20 
700d Ditto "Kirkbray Cottage" £10-20 
700e Ditto "Walton Lodge" £10-20 
700f Ditto "Tea Caddy Cottage" £10-20 



700g Ditto, "Sore Paws" £10-20 
700h Ditto "The Pineapple House" £10-20 
700j Ditto "The Gingerbread Shop" £10-20 
700k Ditto "Patterdale Cottage", unboxed £10-20, do. "All Saints Watermill Loch", do. "Mair Heaven" 

and 3 other miniature cottages  
700l A Wedgwood plate decorated "The Baked Potato Man" and 1 other decorative plate £5-10 
700m A Prices Cottageware teapot £5-10 
700n A 19th Century  oval pottery white glazed twin handled footbath (cracked and crazed) 14" £75-

125 
700p A Country Artists model garden £10-20 
700q A Denby stoneware pottery jug with black and white polka dot decoration £15-25 
700r A plaster Blackamoor figure of a standing Negro with basket £75-100 
700s An Oriental cylindrical stick stand £70-90 
700t 6 Susie Cooper coffee cans and other decorative ceramics £25-35 
700u A Victorian boat shaped tureen and cover and 2 others £20-30 
700v A Sylvac figure of a seated horse £10-15 
700w A 34 piece Spode Queensgate pattern dinner service viz: tureen (lid f), oval meat plate, square 

dish, oval dish, sauce boat and stand, 6 10 1/2" dinner plates, 6 8" side plates, 6 6" tea plates,  
twin handled soup bowls and saucers £75-100 

701 A condiment set in the form of 3 clowns £15-25 
702 A pottery figure of a Bull Terrier, 5" £15-25 
703 A pottery figure of a Jack Russell £20-30 
704 A porcelain bowl centre piece supported by 4 cherubs 9" £60-90 
705 A porcelain boat shaped table centre piece supported by 2 cherubs £55-75 
706 A cranberry tulip shaped vase £35-45 
707 A reproduction Victorian blue and white pottery twin handled footbath £35-45 
708 A cut glass ships decanter with silver collar £30-50 
709 An Edwardian pink tinted glass jug with Mary Gregory decoration, a ruby glass specimen vase 

and do. tankard £25-35 
710 A Burleighware pottery plate decorated a Gainsborough lady 10" £20-30 
711 An 18th/19th Century oval pottery casserole dish decorated game 10" £25-35 
712 A 19th Century Continental porcelain chamber pot decorated birds sitting on a branch (handle f) 

£15-25 
713 A 27 piece Royal Doulton Countess pattern dinner service comprising 10 dinner plates, 10 side 

plates and 7 tea plates £30-40 
714 A pottery wash bowl with vinery decoration and a chamber pot £30-40705 A Dartmouth Devon 

pottery vase 14" (f) and 1 other £5-10  
716 A German pottery biscuit barrel with floral decoration, 2 pairs of German porcelain plates 

decorated classical ladies, a pair of similar vases, a pottery basket, a silver plated toast rack and a 
Mrs Bridge's preserve jar and cover  £30-40 

717 A large and impressive Oriental style Continental porcelain earn and cover with dragon handles 
and Dog of Fo finial 19" £50-75 

718 A Continental pottery twin handled vase, a waisted vase and a Venetian glass vase £30-50 
719 A 19th Century Wedgwood blue and white pottery tea urn (handle f) the base impressed 

Wedgwood Bearns pattern, 14"  £30-50 
720 A 51 piece Royal Albert Old Country Rose pattern dinner/tea service comprising oval meat plate, 

2 tureens and cover, sauce boat and stand, 8 10" dinner plates (1 cracked), 6 8" breakfast plates, 
12 6" tea plates, 6 6" fruit bowls, twin handed sandwich plate, 6 cups and 6 saucers, sugar bowl, 
cream jug and teapot £200-300 

721 A 14 piece Copeland Spode Tower pattern dinner service viz: 2 tureens and covers and 12 dinner 
plates together with a collection of blue and white table china £50-75 



722 A pottery Whiskey barrel £10-20 
723 A Sylvac figure of a seated dog, the base impressed 1380 and a collection of various decorative 

table china £30-50 
724 A porcelain wash bowl (cracked), 4 pottery stub candlesticks, a specimen vase and a small pot 

lid £10-20 
725 A Victorian Davenport 42 piece ivy wreath pattern dinner service (some damage and ware) £30-

50 
 
Denham's will be pleased to bid on behalf of any persons unable to attend the Auction and will 
always buy at the lowest prices possible, having regard for other bids from the floor and reserve 
prices if any.  Please contact us within 24 hours of the Auction, in order to ascertain whether or not 
bids have been successful.    
 
Please note: we do not provide facilities for telephone bidding whilst this sale is in progress. 
 

I M P O R T A N T   N O T I C E 
With effect from the 1st August 2002 our Buyers Premium will increase to 12% plus VAT (14.1% 

INCLUSIVE). 
 

OIL PAINTINGS, WATERCOLOUR DRAWINGS, PRINTS ETC 
 
Where a picture is preceded by the full name, including forenames of the artist, the work is in our 
opinion by that artist. 
 
Where the surname and initials only appear, the work is so signed or attributed to, or in the manner of 
that artist. 
 
726 A Victorian oil painting on canvas portrait of a "Seated Nobleman with Document" 21" x 15" 

£500-700 
727 G A Pumfrey, oil painting on canvas still life study "Vase of Flowers" 19" x 15" £250-350 
728 A 19th Century oil painting on canvas "Highland Scene with Figure and Cattle" 12" x 18" 

indistinctly signed £75-125 
729 Gay Corran, still life study "Vase of Flowers" 10" x 14" £5-10 
730 K A Ford, oil painting on canvas "Estuary Scene" signed and dated '69, 19" x 23" £10-20 
730a A 19th Century oil painting on canvas "Estuary Scene with Sailing Boat" 19" x 29" £10-20 
730b William J Crompton, Irish School, oil painting on board "Irish Hops" 11" x 8" £120-150 
730c H Watson, impressionist oil painting on canvas "Figures by Docks" 15" x 19" £50-75 
730d W Manners, oil painting on canvas "Country Scene, Wagon at Sunset" 10" x 13" £90-120 
730e William Collingwood Smith, oil painting on board "Lagoon, Venice" 9" x 13" £80-120 
730f Y Hunter, oil painting on board "Highland Scene" 13" x 20" £80-120  
730g Oil painting "Figure by a Five Bar Gate in a Cornfield" 11"  oval £40-60 
730h A pair of 19th Century Egyptian watercolour drawings "The Nile with Boats and Figures" 

marked 2 III 95, 5" x 8" £50-75 
730j A 19th/20th Century Eastern watercolour drawing "Figures by a Lake at Sunset" 9" x 7" £30-50 
730k 19th Century Egyptian School, watercolour drawing "River Nile with Figures and Boats" 5" x 

10" £40-60 
730l 4 reproduction monochrome prints £20-30 
731 Robin Hughes, a lino cut of "Bucklers Yard" (the reverse with 1955 Royal Academy label, 14" x 

19" £50-75 
732 Allen Shufflebotham, oil painting on board "Study of a Spitfire Over The White Cliffs of Dover" 

19" x 23" £10-20 



733 A Charles Bone signed limited edition coloured print "Porto di Maratea" £10-20 
734 A pair of Persian gouache and watercolour drawings "Street Scenes with Mosques" marked 20 

III 95, 13" x 10"  £75-125 
735 A Proctor, watercolour drawing "Study of a Ruin" 9" x 12" the reverse with a Champman Bros. 

label £30-50 
736 George Dolman, oil painting on board "Nant Crew" 34" x 15" £5-10  
737 K M Davies, 1930's watercolour drawing "Garden" 8" x 12" £5-10  
738 An 18th Century coloured print of 2 dogs "Rosa and Crib", the property of Harry Varelst Esq 10" 

x 14" £30-50 
739 An early 20th Century aquatint of "Mother and Child" signed in the margin 17" x 15" £40-60 
740 A 19th Century oil painting on canvas "Pot Plant and a Driving Whip" 12" x 16" £75-125 
741 A coloured print after Maurice Wells "Fishing Boats with Loch" 19" x 23" signed in the margin 

£60-90 
742 Tom Robertson, oil painting on board "On The Shore at Ballachilish" 10" x 11" the reverse with 

Tom Robertson label 19 Mecklenburgh Square London and labelled MAR, £200-300 
743 A reproduction 15th Century Flemish School painting "Cognoscenti in Room Hung with 

Pictures" 13" x 15" £10-20 
744 A Hulk, 19th Century watercolour drawing "Seascape with Rocks and Heavy Sea" 14" oval £40-

60 
745 Anthony Klitz, oil painting on board "View of Pall Mall" 23" x 13" signed   £350-550 
746 A 19th Century watercolour drawing "Interior of a Chapel" 13" x 9" £40-60 
747 A Baxter print "Love Letter Box" 15" x 10" £30-40 
748 Chilvers, impressionist watercolour drawing "Study of a Lane" signed 6" x 9" £5-10 
749 Colin Clark, watercolour drawing "Corn" 10" x 14" £10-20 
750 Chas. H. Eldridge, watercolour drawing "Estoril, Portugal" signed and dated 1932, 10" x 14" 

£20-30 
751 FGC, A 19th Century watercolour drawing "Mountain Village with Lake and Figures" 9" x 14" 

monogrammed £10-20 
752  After Paul de la Roche, "Execution of Lady Jane Gray" 13" x  15" £10-20 
752a An oil painting on board "Summer Garden Terrace with Deckchairs and Downs in the Distance" 

19" x 15" £20-30 
753 An 18th Century watercolour drawing, interior scene "Aged Couple in Kitchen by Range" 8" x 

10" £20-30 
754 Mary Luckham, gouache drawing  "Vase of Flowers" 15" x 13", the reverse with Royal Institute 

of Watercolourists label £10-20 
755 An 18th/19th Century monochrome print "Mrs William Hope of Amsterdam" 15" x 11" £20-40 
756 Oil painting on canvas "Basket of Apples" 10" x 13" £20-30 
757 A Green, a Victorian oil painting on canvas interior scene "Seated Parents and Baby in a 

Drawing Room" signed 14" x 11" £400-500 
758 Wylie? watercolour drawing "HMS Anson" signed and dated 1942 indistinctly signed 7" x 12" 

£50-75 
759 J Callow, continental watercolour drawing "Mountain Cottage" 9" x 12" £15-25  
760 An 18th/19th Century monochrome coaching print after H G Glindoni "Friend or Foe" 8" x 12" 

£10-20 
761 A 19th Century coloured print "St Peter's Cathedral, Somerset" 13" x 6" £5-10  
762 A 19th/20th Century Eastern watercolour "Temple Scene with Attendants" monogrammed 9 III 

94  9" x 8" £20-30 
763 A 19th Century watercolour drawing "Greek Island with Chapel Bay and Boat" 10" x 7" £10-20 
764 A 20th Century oil painting on canvas "Alpine Scene" 6" x 9" in a decorative gilt frame £10-20 
765 A modern enhanced coloured print "Peach Grapes and Glasses" 8" x 9" £15-25 
766 A pair of  19th Century coloured prints "Dogs with Game" 10" x 8" £20-40 



767 A modern enhanced coloured print "Shepherd with Sheep" 7" x 9" £10-20 
768 Iris Jackman, oil painting on board "Cottages At Shere" 13" x 17" signed, £15-25 
769 An Eastern watercolour drawing "Temple in Autumn" 7" x 10" £10-20 
770 A Victorian oil painting on canvas "Two Reclining Dogs in an Armoury" 8" x 11" (f) £40-60 
771 An 18th Century mezzotint engraving "Three Reclining Classical Figures with Gentleman" 11" x 

12" £30-50 
772 An 18th Century oval coloured print "Lady and Gentleman Fishing" 12"  £40-60 
773 Janet Marsh,  modern watercolour drawing "Tadpoles Behind the Mill" 9" x 10" £75-125 
774 C Westcott, an 18th/19th Century oil painting on board "Two Horsemen Outside a Tavern" 6" x 

9"  £250-300 
775 A watercolour drawing "Fishing Boats" 9" x 13" £10-20 
776 A Victorian watercolour drawing "Ruined Abbey" 10" oval £20-30  
777 H Williamson, a pair of Edwardian watercolour drawings "Rivers with Fishing Boats and Trees" 

10" x 15" £30-50 
778 Liam  Hamley, a coloured print "Athena B, beached at Brighton 1980" 9" x 18" £10-20 
779 S A Gandy, oil painting on board "Sailing Boats with Figures" 19" x 21" the reverse with City of 

London  Art Exhibition label £15-25 
780 An oleograph  "Artists Studio with Kittens Playing" 15" x 21" £60-80 
781 A Victorian oleograph "Lady at Cottage Door with Two Dogs and a Pony" 15" x 23" £30-50 
782 Mario Ferdelba, an oil painting on canvas "Street Scene with Figures" signed 19" x 15"  £50-75  
783 An 18th/19th Century mezzotint "Mrs Siddons" 24" x 17" £30-50 
784 A pair of coloured hunting prints 7" x 11" £20-30 
785 Tesa, 19th Century oil painting on board "Study of a Tree with Ruined Church in Distance" 9" x 

6" £25-35 
786 Lynn Golden, gouache drawing Coastal Scene" 10" x 6" signed £10-20 
787 A 19th Century coloured print after Moorland "Delia in the Country" 8" oval, £10-20 
788 A 19th Century coloured print "The Ascent of Mr Hampton's Balloon" and 1 other "The Floating 

Swimming Baths in Thames Charring Cross" £10-20 
789 An etching of "St Donats Castle Glamorganshire" monogrammed T H and dated 1859 7" x 5" 

and E Sharland, an etching "Basalica S.Marco Venice" 4" x 3" £10-20 
790 "Jacob Vanruisdaed" watercolour drawing "Study of Figures" 9" x 7"  £40-60 
791 A 19th Century Continental watercolour drawing "Street Scene with Castle" 11" x 7" 

monogrammed G B? £10-20 
792 Robert Hope, watercolour drawing "Beach Scene with Sailing Boats and Figures" 6" x 13" 

signed and dated 1939 £10-20 
793 Patrick Hamilton Smith, pair of watercolour drawings "Low Tide and Moored Boats" £90-120 
794 An 18th/19th Century pencil drawing "Dog Chasing a Pheasant" 4" x 5" £40-60 
795 An 18th/19th Century watercolour drawing "Two Routing Stags" 6" x 8" £30-50 
796 A 19th Century watercolour drawing "Two Pointers" 5" x 7" £30-50 
797 A watercolour drawing "Lands End" 4" x 6" £15-25 
798 An 18th/19th Century naive watercolour drawing "Village Street Scene with Figures" 7" x 10" 

£20-30 
799 A 19th Century coloured print "Licence Vituallers School, Kingston" 3" x 6" £10-20 
800 A 19th Century Baxter print "Royal Yacht Victoria and Albert Leaving Portsmouth Harbour" 2 

1/2" x 4" £20-40 
801 A 19th/20th Century naive watercolour drawing "Merchant Paddle Steamer Leaving a Pier" 6" x 

8" £40-60 
802 A Victorian oleograph three-quarter length portrait "Statesman" 26" x 18" £40-60 
803 Richard Temple, oil painting on board "Windsor Castle and Thames" 20" x 29" £40-60 
804 After Frank Wootton, limited edition coloured print "Spitfire Escorting American Bombers" 

signed in the margin 14" x 21" £40-60 



805 G Shroter, a modern oil painting on board, "Continental Market Street Scene"  14" x 23" £250-
300 

806 Mervyn Goode, a limited edition coloured print "Spring Frost" signed in the margin 20" x 31" 
£30-50 

807 James Whate, watercolour drawing "River with Rocks" 23" x 38" signed and dated 1845 £200-
300 

808 A Victorian oil painting on canvas "Two Dogs in Moorland Landscape" 19" x 23" £300-500 
809 J J Hughes, oil painting on canvas "On The Dulas at Dalgan North Wales" 20" x 30" signed 

£200-300 
810 After Marius Van Peymers-Waele, oil painting on canvas "The Misers" 36" x 29" (NB, the 

original is in Hampton Court Palace) £100-150 
811 An oil painting on canvas "Three Horses at the Water Trough" 27" x 35" £200-300 
812 Daniel Macnee Ksh,  oil painting on canvas, full length portrait, "Victorian Noblewoman 

Standing on a Balcony with Landscape in the Distance" 37" x 26"  £500-700 
813 G Cole, oil painting on board "Highland Scene with River and Mountains" 15" x 35" £50-75 
814 
815 A 19th Century oil painting on canvas "Portrait of a 17th Century  Nobleman and Woman" 38" x 

30" £500-700 
816 Howard Knee, 3 watercolour drawings "Mountain Scenes" 11" x 14" £40-60 
817 An oil painting on canvas "Mountain Scene with River" 10" x 18" unframed £5-10 
818 A Bartolozzi print "Iphigenia" 4" oval £20-30 
819 An oil painting on card "Alpine Scene with House" 5" x 7" £10-20 
820 3 portrait miniature prints "Gainsborough Ladies" 5" x 4" and 2 others (5) £15-25 
821 R Malcolm Lloyd, a 19th Century watercolour drawing "High and Dry" 7" x 5" £500-700 
822 R Malcolm Lloyd, a 19th Century watercolour drawing "Calais Harbour with Sailing Ship in Full 

Sale" 5" x 6" £500-700 
823 Deyer, Continental oil painting "Venetian Scene with Gondolas, Buildings and Figures" 3" x 4" 

£40-60 
824 A 19th Century portrait miniature on ivory, still life study "Blue and White Bowl with a Large 

Peach" 2" x 3" in a gilt frame £30-50 
825 A Bartolozzi print "Goddess and Two Cherubs" 5" £30-50 
826 A circular portrait miniature on porcelain "Bonnetted Lady" 2" £30-50 
827 A Victorian watercolour portrait "Seated Mother and Child" 7" x 5" £20-30 
828 A watercolour drawing after Louis Wain 8" x 7" £15-25 
829 A pair of 19th Century French monochrome prints "Sailing Boats 5" x 3"  £5-10 
830 Two 19th Century coloured prints "Harvest Scenes" 7" x 9" £10-20 
831 A coloured print after Mabel Lucie Attwell "Brushing The Baby's Hair" 17" x 13" £20-30 
832 3 Dickensian coloured prints after A Ludovici "David Copperfield Bids Farewell, Mr Pickwick 

and His Friends and Mr Pickwick and Miss Picksniffs" 7" x 11" £40-60 
833 A 19th Century coloured print "Portrait of a Gypsy Girl" 10" oval in a gilt frame £40-60 
834 An oil painting on canvas "River Scene" indistinctly signed 15" x 19" £5-10  
835 A 19th Century Bartolozzi print "Mother and Children" 5" oval £20-30 
 
NO LOTS CAN BE CLEARED WHILST THE AUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. 
 
Please note: we do not provide facilities for telephone bidding whilst the sale is in progress. 
 
Denhams's will be pleased to bid on behalf of any persons unable to attend the Auction and will 
always buy at the lowest prices possible, having regard for other bids from the floor and reserve 
prices if any.  Please contact us within 24 hours of the Auction, in order to ascertain whether or not 
bids have been successful.    



 
 

SILVER, SILVER PLATED ITEMS, JEWELLERY AND OBJECTS OF VIRTUE 
 
836 A large and impressive silver plated twin handled cup 7" £50-75 
837 A pair modern plain silver candlesticks with bead work decoration 4" £30-40 
838 A silver christening tankard with demi-reeded decoration, Birmingham 1924 5 ozs £50-75  
839 A Continental Eastern silver salver with engraved decoration having entwined pierced rope edge 

border marked 925 10" 23 ozs £100-150 
840 A Victorian silver plated 7 bar toast rack £5-10  
841 A pair of Edwardian pierced silver bon bon dishes Birmingham 1909 4" 2 ozs £20-30 
842 A silver plated Rococo style candlestick 13" £5-10  
843 A pierced and engraved circular silver salver raised on 3 hoof supports 7" Chester 1913 £30-50  
844 A pair of silver stub candlesticks, Birmingham 1960 £10-20 
845 A circular silver plated teapot with engraved decoration and bead work border £10-20 
846 A circular silver plated pedestal bowl with cast borders 11" £10-20 
847 A square silver salver with bracketed border raised on 4 scroll supports Sheffield 1926 by 

Mappin & Webb 10", 19 ozs £150-200 
848 A George III silver christening tankard, London 1819, 4 ozs £75-125 
849 An oval silver plated entree dish and cover complete with liner by Hewkin & Heath, £30-50 
850 A pair of 19th Century Rococo style silver plated candlesticks (1 sconce f) £30-50 
851 A set of 4 Edwardian Art Nouveau silver specimen vases with wavy mouths and embossed floral 

decoration, raised on circular feet, Sheffield 1901 and 1902 by Walker & Hall 7" £200-300 
852 A pair of Victorian Rococo style silver plated candlesticks, 12" £70-90 
853 An Edwardian etched glass claret jug with embossed silver plated lid, £75-100 
854 A Victorian embossed silver heart shaped trinket box with hinged lid, London 1898, 4 ozs £100-

150 
855 2 cut glass ink wells with brass mounts £50-75 
856 A modern silver bottle stopper in the form of a golfer £10-20 
857 A Victorian silver plated pepperette in the form of a miniature watering can 3" £20-30 
858 A silver christening tankard, Birmingham 1953, 2 ozs £30-50 
859 A cut glass hair tidy with embossed silver lid, Birmingham 1912 together with a circular cut 

glass rouge pot with embossed silver lid, Birmingham 1908 (2) £5-10  
860 An ivory cigarette holder carved a monkey £10-20 
861 An ivory paper knife  
862 A pierced circular silver dish holder, Chester, a silver mustard pot (f), a silver salt (f) and a silver 

pepperette £10-20 
863 A Dunhill gold plated gas lighter £15-25 
864 A Dunhill gold plated gas lighter, patent no. 2.83.909 £15-25 
865 A square silver plated dish frame raised on 4 bun supports and a silver plated christening tankard 

£5-10  
866 3 silver napkin rings and 4 other silver napkin rings 3 ozs £40-60 
867 A silver easel photograph frame, Chester 1913, 7" £30-50 
868 A  fine quality Eastern carved ivory figure in the form of a seated cockerel, 2" £200-300 
869 A 1930's shagreen and ivory mounted twin compartment cigarette box with hinged lid by Brook 

& Sons 7" £100-150 
870 An ivory box with hinged lid 5 1/2" £40-60 
871 A pair of carved ivory chop sticks £5-10  
872 An Edwardian circular pierced silver photograph frame Birmingham 1901, 6" £50-70 
873 A Yardoled silver propelling pencil London 1957, another contained in an octagonal case and a 

Schaefer pen £15-25 



874 An oval pierced silver dish, Birmingham 1925, 8", 3 ozs £75-125 
875 A Victorian embossed silver pedestal bowl with parcel gilt interior, London 1877 £75-125 
876 A pair of Edwardian silver napkin rings with pierced and cast borders, London 1904, 2 ozs £40-

60 
877 A silver plated Jersey milk canister, an oval twin handled silver plated sugar bowl, ditto cream 

jug and a circular silver vase (f) £5-10  
878 A 3 piece silver backed dressing table set with hairbrush, clothes brush and comb Birmingham 

1922 and 24 £40-60 
879 A Sterling silver crumb tray and brush, 5 ozs £30-50 
880 A Victorian embossed silver twin handled sugar bowl with cast borders, raised on panelled feet, 

London 1898 £100-150 
881 An Edwardian embossed silver dressing table tray, Birmingham 1902  11", 9ozs £75-125 
882 A pair of silver napkin rings  2 ozs £20-30 
883 An Edwardian circular cut glass dressing table jar with embossed silver lid (dent to the lid) £40-

60 
884 A pair of 19th Century French silver ewers 5", 6 ozs £100-150 
885 A silver bookmatch case with engine turned decoration, Birmingham 1926 £15-25 
886 2 gold bar brooches £20-30 
887 A lady's 18ct gold dress ring set 5 graduated diamonds £125-175 
888 A 9ct gold bar brooch set amethysts £10-20 
889 A 3 stone cross-over illusion set diamond ring £50-75 
890 A gold signet ring set a coin and garnets to the shoulders £20-30 
891 A gold dress ring set an oval cut aquamarine supported by 2 rows of diamonds £20-40 
892 A lady's gold dress ring set 3 square cut sapphires £20-30 
893 A lady's gold dress ring set a sapphire surrounded by numerous diamonds £20-30 
894 A lady's white gold dress ring set a single green stone £20-30 
895 A lady's gold dress ring set an oval cut sapphire surrounded by numerous diamonds £20-30 
896 A gilt metal pendant set 2 cut hard stones £30-50 
897 A Continental gold signet ring set a shield carved nephrite £35-45 
898 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks £25-35 
899 A 9ct gold cross  £70-90 
900 A white gold  half eternity ring set rubies and diamonds £200-300 
901 A lady's rectangular wristwatch on a 9ct gold bracelet £50-75 
902 A lady's gold Art Deco style dress ring set a blue stone and 4 diamonds £125-175 
903 A lady's 9ct gold dress ring set a rectangular cut emerald £100-150 
904 A 19th Century shell carved cameo brooch of a landscape scene (f) contained in a gilt metal 

mount £5-10  
905 A gold ring set an oval cut amethyst £20-30 
906 A white gold ring set a green stone £20-30 
907 A gold dress ring set baguette cut sapphires supported by 2 diamonds £20-30 
908 A gold dress ring set a rectangular cut green stone supported by diamonds £20-30 
909 A gold floral design dress ring set a diamond and sapphires £20-30 
910 A gold dress ring set 3 emeralds supported by diamonds £20-30 
911 A 9ct gold dress ring set a rectangular cut garnet £75-100 
912 A 9ct gold dress ring set an oval cut garnet £50-75 
913 A 9ct gold dress ring set an oval cut blue stone £100-150 
914 A lady's white gold bar brooch set a rectangular cut sapphire £200-250 
915 A gold dress ring set a cabouchon cut hardstone £130-180 
916 A 9ct gold dress ring set a green garnet £40-60 
917 A silver gilt brooch set white and blue stones £100-125 
918 A lady's 18ct gold engagement ring set 3 diamonds £250-300 



919 A gold dress ring set a rectangular cut vidian coloured stone £50-75 
920 A 9ct gold bar brooch set an amethyst £10-20 
921 A lady's hollow 18ct gold curb link bracelet, 7" £100-150 
922 A lady's 9ct gold ruby and diamoned set half eternity ring £40-50 
923 A gold buckle ring set rubies and diamonds £40-60 
924 A 22ct gold wedding band £30-50925 A 9ct gold curb link bracelet with padlock clasp £75-125 
926 A gold half eternity ring set sapphires and diamonds £40-60 
927 A lady's gold dress ring set a yellow diamond supported by numerous yellow diamonds £100-150  
928 A lady's gold illusion diamond set dress ring and 1 other dress ring set turquoise £20-30 
929 A white gold or platinum dress ring set a sapphire supported by diamonds £150-200 
930 A solitaire diamond engagement ring set on an 18ct gold shank £900-1200 
931 A gold dress ring set 5 "sapphires" £150-200 
932 An 18ct gold intaglio signet ring £20-30 
933 An 18ct gold wedding band £30-50 
934 A lady's 18ct gold engagement ring set 5 diamonds £300-500 
935 A platinum wedding band and an eternity ring set white stones £30-50 
936 A photographic pendant set a painted panel of a cherub within a "pearl" border £30-50 
937 A 22ct gold wedding band £30-50 
938 An 18ct gold engagement ring set 5 diamonds (1 missing) £150-200 
939 A 9ct gold signet ring and a cameo dress ring £20-30 
940 A Victorian gilt metal sovereign case in the form of a boxer dog's head, £50-75 
941 A 15ct gold bar brooch in the form of a bee set aquamarine and pearls £50-75 
942 A Victorian 9ct gold bar brooch £30-50 
943 A  "silver" brooch in the form of a  grey hound set white stones, and a lady's 3 stone diamond 

engagement ring (2 missing) £40-60  
944 A fine quality Victorian shell carved cameo brooch contained in a gilt metal mount, 2" £100-150 
945 A Georgian gold ring set a pale blue sapphire the shoulders with beaded and scroll work, the 

reverse engraved RCV 1822 (some repairs) £800-1000 
946 An 18th Century silver gilt pendant £80-120 
947 A lady's wristwatch contained in an 18ct gold case £20-30 
948 A plain silver cigarette box with hinged lid London 1922 £30-50 
949 A silver perpetual calendar 7", London 1937 £40-60 
950 A cylindrical silver christening tankard, Birmingham 1933, 4 ozs £40-60 
951 A turned ivory dressing table jar 3" £20-30952 An Edwardian embossed silver dressing table tray 

decorated cherubs Birmingham 1908 (tears), 2 dressing table jars with embossed silver tops (f) 
and a ring stand (f) £30-50 

953 A Victorian oval cut glass dressing table jar with silver lid London 1896 £20-30 
954 A 19th Century Russian silver and enamelled Kovsch the base marked 84 M3 £300-400 
955 A George III silver pepperette, London 1803, 3" 2 ozs £40-60 
956 A silver plated wine funnel £15-25 
957 A pair of circular silver plated wine coasters with cast borders £30-50 
958 A pair of 19th Century silver plated telescopic candlesticks £5-10  
960 An oval silver plated entree dish and cover with bead work border £15-25 
961 A circular oak cheese board contained in a pierced silver plated frame £5-10  
962 A Queen Anne style silver plated coffee pot £20-30 
963 2 circular pierced silver plated wine coasters £20-30 
964 A 19th/20th Century silver plated 5 light candelabrum (base f) £75-125  
965 An oval silver plated platter with bead work border 14" £15-25 
966 A German silver plated 3 piece carving set and 1 other carving set £10-20 
967 A Boyds patent silver plated hot plate 15" £10-20 
968 A pair of large and impressive silver plated lamp bases with gadrooned borders, 23" £125-175 



969 An engraved oval silver plated tea tray 16" £5-10  
970 A silver plated twin handled wine cooler £20-30 
971 An oval silver plated platter with bracketed border and 6 goblets £5-10  
972 4 oval silver plated platters with gadrooned borders £20-30 
973 A circular silver plated salver with bracketed and bead work border raised on 3 bun feet, 7" £10-

20 
974 An oval silver plated entree dish and cover with gadrooned borders £20-30 
975 A quantity of various Masonic regalia, Royal Arch apron and Provincial apron £25-35 
976 An Irish silver Royal Arch Past Principals collar jewel, Dublin 1971, a Sterling Past Master's 

collar jewel St Patrick's Lodge no. 295, a gilt metal chapter jewel, an Irish Constitution apron 
and a KTP mitre all contained in a leather case £60-90. 

977 A silver 4 stone jewel, do. Royal Masonic Hospital Life Governor, a silver gilt and enamel 
RMBI jewel 1936 and 2 Master Masons aprons etc, contained in a leather case £10-20 

978 A Victorian 24 piece canteen of silver cutlery comprising 6 fish knives and forks and 6 fruit 
knives and forks, contained in an oak canteen box by the Goldsmiths and Silversmiths Company 
£60-80  

979 
980 A walnutwood canteen box containing 6 silver plated fish knives and forks £25-35 
981 A set of 12 table knives by A E Poston of Sheffield, cased, 6 stainless steel Old English pattern 

fish knives and forks, ditto pastry forks, a  2 piece carving set and a 7 piece silver plated Old 
English pattern fruit set, cased £20-30 

982 A 43 piece canteen of Mappin & Webb cutlery with wooden handles £5-10  
983 A bamboo cane with gold band and a horn handle £15-25 
984 A silver and tortoiseshell 3 piece dressing table set comprising hand mirror, hair brush and 

clothes brush, London 1932 £100-150 
985 An Edwardian pierced silver spectacle case decorated with figures of cherubs, London 1903, 3 

ozs £70-90 
986 An oval silver plated entree dish and cover complete with liner £15-25 
987 A circular Sterling dish 5" £10-20 
988 An Art Nouveau planished silver plated pedestal bowl raised on 4 panelled supports 10" £20-30 
989 A pierced silver plated cake basket with swing handle, a boat shaped silver plated dish and 2 

brass spoons (4) £10-20 
990 A circular pierced "silver" bowl, 5" £30-50 
991 An embossed silver table brush, Birmingham 1924 and a Sterling table brush £20-30 
992 A Victorian silver plated and walnutwood 3 bottle spirit tantalus complete with 3 cut glass spirit 

decanters and a Bramah patent lock £125-175 
993 The British Commonwealth Society the 7th to the 12th commemorative medal issue comprising 

18 silver medals, cased £75-125 
994 A lady's ostrich feather fan with tortoiseshell sticks £40-60 
995 A fine quality lady's painted peacock feather fan with carved and pierced ivory sticks £75-125  
996 A lady's pink ostrich feather fan with carved ivory sticks £40-60997 A silver salver with 

bracketed border, raised on 3 scrolled supports, inscribed, Sheffield 1924, by Walker & Hall 16" 
54 ozs   £300-400 

998 A pair of 19th Century silver plated 3 light candelabrum, 19" £300-400 
999 A silver plated Georgian style 4 piece tea/coffee service comprising tea pot, coffee pot, twin 

handled sugar basin and cream jug £30-50 
1000 A lozenge shaped silver mustard pot with blue glass liner Birmingham 1924 £40-50 
1001 A gold dress ring set 2 diamonds and 3 emeralds £280-320 
1002 A white gold or platinum half eternity ring set 9 diamonds (approx 0.80ct) £400-600 
1003 An 18ct gold half eternity ring set sapphires and diamonds £250-300  



1004 A white gold or platinum engagement ring set a circular cut diamond and set a baguette cut 
diamond to each shoulder (approx 0.96ct) £1000-1500 

1005 A gold dress ring of floral design set numerous diamonds (approx 0.75ct) £400-500 
1006 A gold dress ring set 5 graduated diamonds £275-325 
1007 An 18ct gold dress ring set 4 emeralds and 3 diamonds £275-325 
1008 A gold floral cluster design dress ring set numerous diamonds (approx 0.40ct) £200-250 
1009 A gold Art Deco style dress ring set 5 graduated diamonds (approx 1/2ct) £280-320 
1010 A gold dress ring set 3 diamonds surrounded by numerous smaller diamonds (approx 1ct)  £450-

550 
1011 2 pairs of gold plated cufflinks £15-25 
1012 A pair of silver and enamelled cufflinks and other various cufflinks/dress studs £10-20 
1013 A quantity of various silver plated flatware £15-25 
1014 A 3 piece circular silver tea service with demi-reeded decoration comprising teapot, twin handled 

sugar bowl and cream jug by Walker & Hall Sheffield 1926, 30 ozs £200-300 
1015 A silver plated boat shaped cake basket with swing handle and reeded decoration £15-25 
1016 A pair of Victorian embossed silver hair brushes, Birmingham 1895 together with a similar hand 

mirror (3) £30-50 
1017 A Victorian circular silver plated salver, 2 cream jugs, 2 sugar bowls, nut crackers, grape scissors 

and 2 glass knife rests £20-301018 A Victorian silver scalloped shaped butter dish raised on 3 
bun supports, Birmingham 1895, 2 ozs £40-60 

1019 A silver cigarette case with engine turned decoration Birmingham 1935 with Coronation hall 
mark by Mappin & Webb £20-30 

1020 An  oval embossed silver plated dish with cast borders 11" and an oval pierced twin handled dish 
frame £15-25 

1021 An oval silver plated teapot with demi-reeded decoration by Mappin & Webb  
1022 A pair of Eastern embossed silver pepperettes £15-25 
1023 A pair of Edwardian cut glass scent bottles with embossed silver collars, 7" (no stoppers) £15-25 
1024 An Art Nouveau silver plated twin handled centre piece by Maple & Co, 6" £30-50 
1025 A circular silver plated tray with pierced border 8" £20-30  
1026 A George III silver muffin dish of cylindrical form with side handle, Chester 1831, £40-60 
1027 A William IV Irish silver fiddle pattern sauce ladle Dublin 1834 £30-50 
1028 A Victorian silver fiddle and thread patterned sauce ladle, London 1898 £20-30 
1029 A set of 5 Victorian silver Old English pattern teaspoons, London 1895, 3 ozs £30-50 
1030 A George III silver Old English pattern fish knife and 10 other items of silver flatware £15-25 
1031 A Victorian silver 3 piece fiddle thread and shell pattern christening set comprising a knife, fork 

and spoon, London 1865, cased £40-60 
1032 2 silver decanter labels "Brandy and Burgundy" with cast vine borders London 1964 £30-50 
1033 An Edwardian silver decanter label "Port" Birmingham 1901 £20-30 
1034 2 silver decanter labels "Whiskey" 1925 and 1944 £30-50 
1035 A silver decanter label "Whiskey" and 3 others £30-50 
1036 A silver decanter label "Whiskey" London 1973 £15-25 
1037 A cut glass pepper with silver mounts, 4 other cut glass condiments, a Victorian embossed silver 

jam spoon (f), a silver Old English pattern salt spoon and a silver plated dish £10-20 
1038 A silver capstan inkwell Birmingham 1910, 6" £75-125 
1039 A George III silver salver with engraved armorial decoration, and cast borders raised on 3 hoof 

supports London 1777 7", 8 ozs £250-350 
1040 A 4 piece tortoiseshell and silver mounted dressing table set viz: handmirror, hair brush and 2 

clothes brushes, Birmingham 1925 £100-200 
1041 A Victorian silver christening tankard with C scroll handle, Sheffield 1898, £20-30 
1042 A collection of miscellaneous costume jewellery £15-25 
1042a 3 strings of coral beads and an ivory paper knife £15-25 



1043 A 9ct gold curb link chain 14" £30-50 
1044 2 gilt metal lockets hung on a gold box link chain £20-30 
1045 A carved ivory brooch in the form of sheaths of corn £30-50 
1046 A 22ct gold wedding band £15-25 
1047 A micro-mosaic photograph pendant contained in a gilt metal mount £40-60 
1048 An Eastern pierced silver bracelet, a gold coloured locket and a small collection of costume 

jewellery £15-25 
1049 A horn snuff box £10-20 
1050 An Eastern pierced silver card case £30-50 
1051 A Continental open faced pocket watch with enamelled dial £20-30 
1052 A shaped silver box with hinged lid raised on trifid supports Birmingham 1914, 4"  £125-175 
1053 An oval silver trinket box with hinged lid and engine turned decoration, raised on trifid feet, 

Birmingham 1921 5" £75-125 
1054 A circular glass scent phial with embossed silver lid, a circular silver dish 3", a silver napkin ring 

and a circular cut glass dressing table jar with silver lid 1" £30-50 
1055 A cased set of 6 gilt metal dress studs £10-20 
1056 2 large amber coloured earrings £10-15 
1057 A suite of "amethyst" set costume jewellery - necklace, brooch and 2 ear clips £30-50 
1058 3 gilt metal dress rings set hard stones £20-30 
1059 A quantity of various silver coins £10-20 
1060 A carved Meerschaum cheroot holder with silver band and amber mouth piece £20-30 
1061 An open faced pocket watch with enamelled dial £5-10 
1062 A silver shield brooch, 2 propelling pencils etc (8) £10-20 
1063 A silver plated chamber stick £5-10 
1064 4 Georgian silver table spoons £30-50 
1065 A collection of 11 Georgian silver teaspoons and 1 Victorian silver teaspoon £40-60 
1066 3 Georgian Irish silver spoons, Limerick makers mark WW £300-400 
1067 A circular Sterling silver ashtray 5" £15-25 
1068 An Edwardian blue enamelled pendant decorated a butterfly £15-25 
1069 A small collection of costume jewellery £20-30 
1070 A circular lacquered snuff box, an enamelled picture and a small box of matches £10-20 
1071 2 strings of malachite beads £25-35 
1072 A string of lapis lazuli beads £100-150 
1073 A string of jade beads £40-60 
1074 A string of amber beads £50-75 
1075 A string of ivory beads £35-45 
1076 A moulded glass necklace £35-45 
1077 A lady's Longines gold cased wristwatch, cased £10-20 
1078 An Eastern "bone" and engraved silver and enamel bracelet £5-10  
1079 An RAF Pathfinder Squadron badge? £5-10  
1080 A modern quartz "Divers" wristwatch £20-30 
1081 A 3 piece carving set by James Walker £10-20 
1082 A Victorian rectangular cut glass dressing table jar with plain silver lid engraved F, London 

1891, together with a smaller ditto London 1984 £40-60 
1083 A silver 5 backed 5 piece dressing table set with engine turned decoration £30-50 
1084 A silver plated cigarette box and a small collection of costume jewellery £5-10  
1085 A circular Sterling silver oval dish and sundry silver plated items £25-35 
1086 A steel Bowsons whistle £10-20 
1087 An  Edwardian gold and tortoiseshell mounted hair slide contained in a leather fitted case £10-20 
1088 A walking stick made from the vertebrae of a shark £70-90 
1089 A pair of silver plated fish servers £20-30 



1090 A gilt metal pocket watch and a quantity of old German bank notes and costume jewellery £30-
40 

1091 A fine quality Edwardian embossed silver boat shaped dish raised on a spreading base, London 
1903, by Elkington & Co. 12", 36 ozs  £300-500 

1092 A gentleman's walking cane made from a sharks vertebrae £70-90 
1093 2 strings of hardstone beads £5-10 1094 A large and impressive Art Nouveau pierced silver 

pedestal bowl by Walker & Hall, Sheffield 1912, 13", 45 ozs  £400-600 
1095 2 Victorian silver plated 2 jam spoons and a sifter spoon, cased £30-40 
1096 A set of 12 Victorian silver plated fruit knives with mother of pearl handles contained in a 

walnut box £40-60 
1097 A cased set of 6 silver plated fruit knives, do. bean handled coffee spoons, a glass jar with plated 

mounts, 2 silver backed military hair brushes and 3 ivory backed clothes brushes £30-50 
1098 A 4 piece Georgian style silver tea service raised on 4 trifid supports comprising teapot, twin 

handled sugar bowl and hotwater jug, Sheffield 1924, 64 ozs  £300-500 
1099 An Edwardian Art Nouveau silver plated 3 section dish £50-75 
1100 2 Edwardian pierced silver salts with blue glass liners and spoons, Birmingham 1900 £50-75 
1101 A silver plated twin handled tea tray, a Britannia metal teapot, a plated dish and 4 forks £20-30 
1102 A silver banded walking stick and 2 others £25-35 
1103 An Edward VII sovereign 1911 £50-75 
1104 An Edward VII half sovereign 1906 £30-50 
1105 A Georgian fusee pair cased pocket watch by Kleiser of Guildford contained in a silver case 

£100-150 
1106 A  black enamelled locket set 3 pearls £40-60 
1107 A gilt metal propelling pencil £15-25 
1108 A set of 6 19th Century steak knives with horn handles £20-30 
1109 A 26 piece canteen of Continental silver £50-75 
1110 A pierced circular silver plated bottle holder, an oval galleried dish holder, a small trinket box 

and a pin tray £5-10  
1111 In the style of Dresser, a silver plated 7 bar toast rack with bamboo decoration and raised on bun 

supports, marked Rodgers EP 2079  £75-125 
 

End of Sale. 
Thank you for your attendance and bidding 

 
The next Auction of Antiques and Collectors items will be Wed. 23rd Oct. 2002.  Entries are invited 

for this sale, closing date 14th Oct. 
 
 


